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Techical Appendix




Sample Size

The results of this opinion
poll are based upon a
representative sample of
943 eligible Irish voters
aged 18 years+.

Fieldwork

=

As such, the results can be
deemed to be accurate to
within plus or minus 3.3
percentage points at the 95%
confidence level. Fieldwork
was conducted on an in-home,
face-to-face basis over the
period 4th and 14th March
2023.




Weighting

The subsequent survey
results are weighted to reflect
the known demographic
profile of Irish adults, utilising
the most recently published
census population estimates
from the Central Statistics
Office (CSO).

Party Support

Party support levels are
subsequently realigned in
accordance with a technical
adjustment factor, designed to
smooth the effects of extreme
highs and lows in support levels
for individual parties as measured
at a single point in time, and
taking variable election day
turnout levels into account.

All aspects of the survey, including
the Party Support adjustment
factor, are implemented in
accordance with the technical and
ethical guidelines set down by the
Association of Irish Market
Research Organisations (AIMRO)
and the European Society of
Opinion & Market Research
(ESOMAR).
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o Q.1 If there was a General Election tomorrow, to which party or independent candidate would you give your first preference vote?
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Sunday Times/Behaviour & Attitudes Party Support Levels B&A

(Excluding Undecideds - Unadjusted)
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B&A

*  Predicting election results on the basis of poll data is not an exact science. All the
evidence shows that support for individual parties can swing dramatically in the
period between elections- very often outside the bounds of historic election
results.

* What to do in these circumstances? Most polling companies in Britain and
Party Support Ireland publish their raw survey results as an index of fluctuations in the
- emotional mood of voters. They also build in an adjustment based on a number
Ad]uStment of factors. Where we have reports of how people voted in the last general election
as well as how they intend to vote in the next one we can use these data to model
the likely level of swing from the last election results.

Factor:

TeChnlcal NOte . We then add back in the forecasts of voters who have not voted last time or do
not answer that particular question.

* Finally we take into account each individuals stated likelihood of voting in a
forthcoming General Election.

* This is the basis of the adjusted voting forecast in Behaviour & Attitudes polls.

J.234379 |March 23| Sunday Times Poll



Party Support Levels

(Excluding Undecided - Adjusted)
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o Q.2 If there was a General Election tomorrow, to which party or independent candidate would you give your first preference vote?
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Party Support Levels - Detailed Breakdown B&\

(excluding undecided/adjusted)
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Party Support Levels - Detailed Breakdown Trend

(Excluding Undecided - Adjusted)

= Fjanna Fail

= Fine Gael

| abour Party

= Sinn Fein

——People Before Profit/Anti-Austerity Alliance

e (Green Party

= Social Democrats

= RENUA Ireland

%

=@=Aontu

,‘
'Mﬁ'v\w

—=Independent candidate

40
35

Labour Party
Social Democrats

Solidarity/PBP

Independent
Aontu
Renua

32 Sinn Féin

23 Fine Gael

20 Fianna Fail
Green Party

9

O < AN

'\"

.

30
5
20
15
10
5
0

J.234379 |March 23| Sunday Times Poll

(=N}

€g-1en
£2-qo4
€g-uer
zz-22a
Z¢-NON
(44 =le}
zee-das
ze-Ing
zz-ung
zz-Aep
ze-1dy
zz-1en
22-9°4
zz-uer
12-22a
TZ-AON
12-30
1z-des
Tz-Inc
Tz-ung
Tz-Aep
0z-22a
02-¥0
0z dies
0z-Inc
0z-uer
61-220
6T-AON
6T-10
61-dos
6T-INC
6T-ung
6T-Ae
6T-1dy
6T-1eW
6T-9°4
6T-uer
81-22a
8T-AON
81-1°0
81-dos
8T-INC
8T1-ung
81-Aew
81-1dy
8T-1eW
8T-0o4
8T1-uer
£1-92a
LT-AON
LT-P0
£1-das
LT-INC
LT-ung
LT-Ae
£T-1dy
LT-1BW
LT-9°4
LT-uep
91-22@Q
9T-AON
91-10
91-des
9T-INC
9T-ung
971, Aep
971, |1dy
9T, go4 YI9T

e Q.2 And to which one of these groupings or types of Independents would you give your first preference vote?

11



Commentary B&A



Sunday Times/Behaviour & Attitudes Opinion Poll Series B&\

Background

This Sunday Times/ Behaviour & Attitudes (B&A) poll was conducted between 4th and 14t March 2023.

In the run up to the poll, some positive news emerged with the Windsor Agreement announced which
signalled a breakthrough on the Northern Ireland Protocol.

However, the Housing challenge remained a prominent issue, with heated debate on the issue. In the run up
to the poll the new Social Democrats leader, Holly Cairns, set her stall out with her first Dail contribution- “I'm
a member of the first-ever generation who will be worse off than our parents. This didn't happen by accident”.
The pain for mortgage holders continued to intensify as interest rates continued to rise and more ECB hikes
being signalled. The eviction ban was lifted with much debate and rancour across the political divide.

As Arctic weather arrived, large energy bills continued to hit households, with reports of declining wholesale
prices yet no reductions for consumers causing discontent.

At the same time high food prices were impacting shopper behaviour, with frugal methods being employed in
an attempt to cope. What is clear is that some cohorts of our society are under severe pressure and in survival
mode, whereas others can weather this storm much more easily.

13 0 J.234379 |March 23| Sunday Times Poll



Sunday Times/Behaviour & Attitudes Opinion Poll Series

14

Background

The Tech industry wobble was still being felt with PayPal announcing a cut of 62 Irish jobs and the sale of its
Irish offices in Dundalk and Dublin. Despite the Tech job cuts (and Meta announced more as we left field), the
level of employment remains at a historic high. Thus, it is clear that the low unemployment rate is the saviour
in these challenging times. If this were to be dented, then we would be faced with a different scenario.

Also, we had a blast from the past, with global bank stocks dropping prompted by the collapse of the Silicon
Valley Bank. Prior to its collapse the Silicon Valley Bank was the 16th largest bank in the US. To avoid
widespread contagion the US government quickly guaranteed all deposits of the banks customers. The

guestion on everyone’s mind is whether rising interest rates combined with potential over-exposure to falling
bond prices could impact other financial institutions.

Due to uncertainty about the future and what is around the corner people are trying to seize the moment.

Hence it is not surprising that passenger traffic at Dublin Airport has exceeded pre-pandemic levels. It seems
that many of us are in need the holiday antidote.

J.234379 |March 23| Sunday Times Poll



Sunday Times/Behaviour & Attitudes Opinion Poll Series

Party Support Levels

15

Sinn Féin’s support increases by one percentage point to 32% and they are consistently the most popular party. Sinn Féin
support is particularly strong amongst those aged 18-34 years, where 45% would give them a first preference vote.
However, the Sinn Féin vote is strong across the full age spectrum up to 55 years.

Their support is also high amongst those in both Dublin (29%) and those living outside Dublin (33%), and among both
urban (33%) and rural voters (30%). While their blue-collar heartland (C2DE) is not a surprise (40%), one quarter (26%) of
more middle-class voters support them, which places them second only to Fine Gael (28%) amongst this cohort.

Fine Gael has maintained its uplift in support recorded in February and stands at 23%.

However, Fianna Fail support has taken a hit this wave with a four percentage point decline from 24% in February to 20%
in March. The focus on housing is likely to have impacted here. Their heartland is those aged 55+ years - which is a
challenge for the party.

Labour and the Green Party remain steady at 5% each.

Independents’ support levels have also remained stable at 9%.

o J.234379 |March 23| Sunday Times Poll
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Party Support Levels

The left leaning parties have benefitted most with the Social Democrat support growing two percentage points to 4%, while
Solidarity/PBP register a 1% increase, bringing their support to 2%. It is interesting that the Social Democrat’s increase in
support has come across the 18-54 year old cohort and across the socio-economic divide, albeit their support is stronger
amongst more middle-class voters (7% ABC1) compared to more working-class cohorts (3% C2DE).

Undoubtedly the new Social Democrat leader, Holly Kearns, has raised the profile of the Social Democrats but it remains to

be seen whether this level of support can be held or even increased. If this momentum were to be maintained, they could
be an interesting player in the months ahead.

Overall, total Government support has decreased by four percentage points from 52% to 48% probably not surprising,
given the month that was in it.

J.234379 |March 23| Sunday Times Poll
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B&A 1234379 : Sunday Times/Behaviour & Attitudes Opinion Poll Mar Bar Nol 2023

Q.1 If there was a General Election tomorrow, to which party or independent candidate would you give your first preference vote?

Filter : All Irish Voters Total Gender Age Social Class Region Area
Male Female -34 35-54 55+ ABC1 C2DE F Dublin Lein-ster Mun-ster Conn/ Outside | Urban Rural
Ulster ~ Dublin
Al B1 C1 D1 El F1 G1 H1 I1 1 K1 L1 M1 N1 01 P1

Base (WTD) 3,506 1,723 1,784 907 1,321 1,279 1,565 1,713 229 1,005 961 935 606 2,502 2,294 1,212
UNWTD 943 457 486 212 347 384 501 413 29 275 251 259 158 668 640 303
Fianna Fail 419 178 241 62 87 228 36 66 137 143 73 354 236 183
12% 10% 14% 7% 7% 13% 16% 7% 14% 15% 12% 14% 10% 15%
Fine Gael 504 282 222 64 177 149 56 157 155 139 52 347 312 192
14% 16% 12% 7% 13% 9% 25% 16% 16% 15% 9% 14% 14% 16%
Labour Party 119 58 61 18 26 50 = 46 46 20 6 72 98 20
3% 3% 3% 2% 2% 6% 4% 3% = 5% 5% 2% 1% 3% 4% 2%
Sinn Fein 912 514 398 286 200 20 248 265 259 139 664 640 271
26% 30% 22% 32% 16% 9% 25% 28% 28% 23% 27% 28% 22%
Independent / Others 419 225 194 121 192 106 15 53 92 86 232 291 128
12% 13% 11% 13% 15% 8% 6% 6% 10% 14% 9% 13% 11%
Don't know 891 361 530 270 353 268 397 416 78 243 237 225 186 648 537 354
25% 21% 30% 30% 27% 21% 25% 24% 34% 24% 25% 24% 31% 26% 23% 29%
Would not vote 243 105 137 85 61 97 69 150 24 57 66 56 64 186 179 64
7% 6% 8% 9% 5% 8% 4% 9% 10% 6% 7% 6% 11% 7% 8% 5%

Table 1 Behaviour & Attitudes (Private & Confidential) | Sig Test : Green > Total; Red < Total Page 1



B&A 1234379 : Sunday Times/Behaviour & Attitudes Opinion Poll

Q.1 If there was a General Election tomorrow, to which party or independent candidate would you give your first preference vote?

Filter : All Irish Voters Total Future Party Support Q12 Likelihood Consitituency Seats
Fianna Fine Labour  Green Sinn Indepen Don't | Would Would Would Might/ Would | 5Seats 4 Seats 3 Seats
Fail Gael Party Party Fein dent/ Know / vote Defvote Prob might  not Vote
Other  Would vote not
not
Al Q1 R1 S1 T1 Ul V1 w1 X1 Y1 Z1 A2 B2 C2 D2 E2

Base (WTD) 3,506 419 504 119 84 912 335 1,134 2,995 2,417 577 175 242 1,335 1,620 552
UNWTD 943 117 148 37 26 238 92 285 818 681 137 45 58 376 433 134
Fianna Fail 419 = = = = = 404 19 7 8 156 186 77
12% - - - - - 13% 3% 4% 3% 12% 11% 14%
Fine Gael 504 - - - - - 501 57 - 3 182 238 83
14% = = = = = 17% 10% = 1% 14% 15% 15%
Labour Party 119 = = 119 - = = = 111 90 21 = = 50 64 4
3% - - 100% - - - - 4% 4% 4% - - 4% 4% 1%
Sinn Fein 912 - - - 889 708 182 15 3 351 467 95
26% - - - 30% 29% 31% 9% 1% 26% 29% 17%
Independent / Others 419 = = = 404 359 45 9 4 165 178 76
12% - - - 13% 15% 8% 5% 2% 12% 11% 14%

Don't know 891 = = = 669 426 362 342

25% - - - 22% 18% 27% 21%
Would not vote 243 = = = 17 6 68 145 30
7% - - - 1% 0% 5% 9% 5%

Table 1

Behaviour & Attitudes (Private & Confidential) | Sig Test : Green > Total; Red < Total

Mar Bar Nol 2023

Page 2



B&A 1234379 : Sunday Times/Behaviour & Attitudes Opinion Poll

Q.1 If there was a General Election tomorrow, to which party or independent candidate would you give your first preference vote?

Would not vote

243
7%

Filter : All Irish Voters Total Party Support GE 2020
Fianna Fine Labour  Green Sinn Indepen Don't
Fail Gael Party Party Fein dent/ Know /
Other  Would
not
Al F2 G2 H2 12 12 K2 L2
Base (WTD) 3,506 564 646 159 76 820 269 972
UNWTD 943 157 180 46 24 214 81 241
Fianna Fail 419 = = = 41
12% - - - 4%
Fine Gael 504 7 8 2 39
14%
Labour Party 119
3%
Sinn Fein 912
26%
Independent / Others 419
12%
Don't know 891
25%

Table 1

Behaviour & Attitudes (Private & Confidential) | Sig Test : Green > Total; Red < Total

Mar Bar Nol 2023

Page 3



B&A 1234379 : Sunday Times/Behaviour & Attitudes Opinion Poll

Q.1 If there was a General Election tomorrow, to which party or independent candidate would you give your first preference vote?

Don't know

Would not vote

Filter : All Irish Voters : All Total Gender Age Social Class Region Area
voters excluding undecided Male Female| -34 35-54 55+ ABC1  C2DE F Dublin Lein-ster Mun-ster Conn/ Outside | Urban  Rural
Ulster ~ Dublin
Al Bl C1 D1 El F1 G1 H1 11 J1 K1 L1 M1 N1 01 P1
Base (WTD) 2,372 1,256 1,116 552 907 913 1,098 1,147 127 704 658 654 356 1,668 1,578 794
UNWTD 658 339 319 134 241 283 358 283 17 198 181 184 95 460 454 204
Fianna Fail 419 178 241 62 87 228 36 66 137 143 73 354 236 183
18% 14% 22% 11% 10% 20% 28% 9% 21% 22% 20% 21% 15% 23%
Fine Gael 504 282 222 64 177 149 56 157 155 139 52 347 312 192
21% 22% 20% 12% 20% 13% 44% 22% 24% 21% 15% 21% 20% 24%
Labour Party 119 58 61 18 26 50 - 46 46 20 6 72 98 20
5% 5% 5% 3% 3% 8% 6% 4% = 7% 7% 3% 2% 4% 6% 3%
Sinn Fein 912 514 398 200 325 20 248 265 259 139 664 640 271
38% 41% 36% 22% 30% 16% 35% 40% 40% 39% 40% 41% 34%
Independent / Others 419 225 194 121 192 106 250 154 15 53 92 86 232 291 128
18% 18% 17% 22% 21% 12% 23% 13% 12% 8% 14% 24% 14% 18% 16%

Table 2

Behaviour & Attitudes (Private & Confidential) | Sig Test : Green > Total; Red < Total

Mar Bar Nol 2023
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B&A 1234379 : Sunday Times/Behaviour & Attitudes Opinion Poll

Q.1 If there was a General Election tomorrow, to which party or independent candidate would you give your first preference vote?

Don't know

Would not vote

Filter : All Irish Voters : All Total Future Party Support Q12 Likelihood Consitituency Seats

voters excluding undecided Fianna  Fine  Labour Green  Sinn  Indepen Don't | Would Would Would Might/ Would | 5Seats 4 Seats 3 Seats
Fail Gael Party Party Fein dent/ Know / vote Defvote Prob might  not Vote
Other  Would vote not
not
Al Q1 R1 S1 T1 Ul V1 w1 X1 Y1 Z1 A2 B2 C2 D2 E2

Base (WTD) 2,372 419 504 119 84 912 335 2,309 1,986 323 31 18 905 1,134 334
UNWTD 658 117 148 37 26 238 92 640 561 79 9 5 263 313 82
Fianna Fail 419 404 385 19 7 8 156 186 77
18% 18% 19% 6% 22% 45% 17% 16% 23%
Fine Gael 504 501 444 57 = 3 182 238 83
21% 22% 22% 18% - 18% 20% 21% 25%
Labour Party 119 111 90 21 - - 50 64 4
5% 5% 5% 6% - - 6% 6% 1%
Sinn Fein 912 889 708 15 3 351 467 95
38% 39% 36% 49% 17% 39% 41% 28%
Independent / Others 419 404 359 45 9 4 165 178 76
18% 17% 18% 14% 29% 20% 18% 16% 23%

Table 2

Behaviour & Attitudes (Private & Confidential) | Sig Test : Green > Total; Red < Total

Mar Bar Nol 2023
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B&A 1234379 : Sunday Times/Behaviour & Attitudes Opinion Poll

Q.1 If there was a General Election tomorrow, to which party or independent candidate would you give your first preference vote?

Filter : All Irish Voters : All Total Party Support GE 2020
voters excluding undecided Fianna  Fine  Labour Green  Sinn  Indepen Don't
Fail Gael Party Party Fein dent/ Know /
Other  Would
not
Al F2 G2 H2 12 12 K2 L2
Base (WTD) 2,372 439 503 120 69 730 175 337
UNWTD 658 123 149 37 22 188 52 87
Fianna Fail 419 41
18% 12%
Fine Gael 504 39
21% 11%
Labour Party 119 18
5% 5%
Sinn Fein 912 152
38% 45%
Independent / Others 419 87
18% 26%

Don't know

Would not vote

Table 2

Behaviour & Attitudes (Private & Confidential) | Sig Test : Green > Total; Red < Total

Mar Bar Nol 2023
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Adjusted Party Support : Q.1 If there was a General Election tomorrow, to which party or independent candidate would you give your first preference vote?

B&A 1234379 : Sunday Times/Behaviour & Attitudes Opinion Poll

Don't know

Would not vote

Filter : All voters excluding Total Gender Age Social Class Region Area
undecided : Will definitely vote Male Female| -34 3554 55+ | ABCl  C2DE F Dublin Lein-ster Mun-ster Conn/ Outside | Urban  Rural
Ulster Dublin
Al Bl C1 D1 El F1 Gl H1 I1 J1 K1 L1 M1 N1 o1 P1
Base (WTD) 2,072 1,065 1,007 399 818 855 1,014 942 117 644 554 530 344 1,428 1,358 714
UNWTD 561 285 276 95 209 257 316 230 15 174 154 146 87 387 383 178
Fianna Fail 408 174 234 45 86 143 228 37 65 133 136 73 343 229 180
20% 16% 23% 11% 11% 14% 24% 32% 10% 24% 26% 21% 24% 17% 25%
Fine Gael 468 250 219 46 175 247 281 145 42 144 149 122 53 324 293 175
23% 23% 22% 12% 21% 29% 28% 15% 36% 22% 27% 23% 15% 23% 22% 25%
Labour Party 98 52 47 8 23 67 60 38 - 42 30 22 3 56 80 18
5% 5% 5% 2% 3% 8% 6% 4% = 7% 5% 4% 1% 4% 6% 2%
Sinn Fein 661 370 291 323 160 264 18 189 190 168 115 472 449 213
32% 35% 29% 39% 19% 26% 15% 29% 34% 32% 33% 33% 33% 30%
Independent / Others 436 219 217 121 211 105 266 152 19 51 82 100 233 307 129
21% 21% 22% 30% 26% 12% 26% 16% 16% 9% 16% 29% 16% 23% 18%

Table 3

Behaviour & Attitudes (Private & Confidential) | Sig Test : Green > Total; Red < Total

Mar Bar Nol 2023
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Adjusted Party Support : Q.1 If there was a General Election tomorrow, to which party or independent candidate would you give your first preference vote?

B&A 1234379 : Sunday Times/Behaviour & Attitudes Opinion Poll

Filter : All voters excluding Total Future Party Support Q12 Likelihood Consitituency Seats
undecided : Will definitely vote Fianna  Fine  Labour Green  Sinn  Indepen Don't | Would Would Would Might/ Would | 5Seats 4 Seats 3 Seats
Fail Gael Party Party Fein dent/ Know / vote  Defvote Prob might  not Vote
Other  Would vote not
not
Al Q1 R1 S1 T1 U1l Vi w1 X1 Y1 Z1 A2 B2 Cc2 D2 E2
Base (WTD) 2,072 408 468 98 96 661 340 - 2,072 2,072 - - 784 974 314
UNWTD 561 108 134 29 25 189 76 - 561 561 - - 226 262 73
Fianna Fail 408 - 408 408 - - 145 187 77
20% - 20% 20% - - 18% 19% 24%
Fine Gael 468 - 468 468 - - 158 232 79
23% - 23% 23% - - 20% 24% 25%
Labour Party 98 - 98 98 - - 44 50 4
5% - 5% 5% - - 6% 5% 1%
Sinn Fein 661 - 661 661 - - 283 309 70
32% - 32% 32% - - 36% 32% 22%
Independent / Others 436 - 436 436 - - 155 197 84
21% - 21% 21% - - 20% 20% 27%

Don't know

Would not vote

Table 3

Behaviour & Attitudes (Private & Confidential) | Sig Test : Green > Total; Red < Total

Mar Bar Nol 2023
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Adjusted Party Support : Q.1 If there was a General Election tomorrow, to which party or independent candidate would you give your first preference vote?

B&A 1234379 : Sunday Times/Behaviour & Attitudes Opinion Poll

Filter : All voters excluding Total Party Support GE 2020
undecided : Will definitely vote Fianna  Fine  Labour Green  Sinn  Indepen Don't
Fail Gael Party Party Fein dent/ Know /
Other  Would
not
Al F2 G2 H2 12 12 K2 L2
Base (WTD) 2,072 455 475 106 95 537 212 191
UNWTD 561 120 136 32 21 155 43 54
Fianna Fail 408 17
20% 9%
Fine Gael 468 25
23% 13%
Labour Party 98 2
5% 1%
Sinn Fein 661 86
32% 45%
Independent / Others 436 60
21% 32%

Don't know

Would not vote

Table 3

Behaviour & Attitudes (Private & Confidential) | Sig Test : Green > Total; Red < Total

Mar Bar Nol 2023
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B&A 1234379 : Sunday Times/Behaviour & Attitudes Opinion Poll

Adjusted Party Support - Independents Analysis : Q.1+Q.2 COMBINED - In a General Election tomorrow, to which party or independent candidate would you give your first preference vote?

Filter : All voters excluding Total Gender Age Social Class Region Area
undecided : Will definitely vote Male Female| -34 3554 55+ | ABC1  C2DE F Dublin Lein-ster Mun-ster Conn/ Outside | Urban  Rural
Ulster Dublin
Al Bl C1 D1 El F1 Gl H1 I1 J1 K1 L1 M1 N1 o1 P1
Base (WTD) 2,072 1,065 1,007 399 818 855 1,014 942 117 644 554 530 344 1,428 1,358 714
UNWTD 561 285 276 95 209 257 316 230 15 174 154 146 387 383 178
Fianna Fail 408 174 234 45 86 143 228 37 65 133 136 343 229 180
20% 16% 23% 11% 11% 14% 24% 32% 10% 24% 26% 21% 24% 17% 25%
Fine Gael 468 250 219 46 175 247 281 145 42 144 149 122 324 293 175
23% 23% 22% 12% 21% 29% 28% 15% 36% 22% 27% 23% 15% 23% 22% 25%
Labour Party 98 52 47 8 23 67 60 38 - 42 30 22 56 80 18
5% 5% 5% 2% 3% 8% 6% 4% = 7% 5% 4% 1% 4% 6% 2%
Green Party 105 55 50 31 59 16 87 18 - 8 16 32 93 12
5% 5% 5% 8% 7% 2% 9% 2% = 1% 3% 2% 2% 7% 2%
Workers Party - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Sinn Fein 661 370 291 323 160 264 18 189 190 168 115 472 449 213
32% 35% 29% 39% 19% 26% 15% 29% 34% 32% 33% 33% 33% 30%
Socialist Party 11 11 - - 6 5 9 2 - 11 - - - 11 -
1% 1% - - 1% 1% 1% 0% - 2% - - - 1% -
Solidarity/People Before Profit 50 18 32 14 = 33 16 - 38 = 3 11 50 =
(Solidarity/PBP) 2% 2% 3% 2% - 3% 2% - 6% - 1% 2% 1% 4% -
RENUA Ireland - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Social Democrats 93 41 52 30 45 18 69 24 = 55 16 14 38 74 19
4% 4% 5% 7% 6% 2% 7% 3% - 9% 3% 3% 2% 3% 5% 3%
Independent Alliance - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Aontu - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Other Independent candidate 177 93 84 25 86 66 67 91 19 25 28 48 152 78 99
9% 9% 8% 6% 11% 8% 7% 10% 16% 4% 5% 9% 11% 6% 14%

Don't know

Table 4

Behaviour & Attitudes (Private & Confidential) | Sig Test :

Green > Total; Red < Total

Mar Bar Nol 2023
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Adjusted Party Support - Independents Analysis : Q.1+Q.2 COMBINED - In a General Election tomorrow, to which party or independent candidate would you give your first preference vote?

B&A 1234379 : Sunday Times/Behaviour & Attitudes Opinion Poll

Filter : All voters excluding Total Future Party Support Q12 Likelihood Consitituency Seats
undecided : Will definitely vote Fianna  Fine  Labour Green  Sinn  Indepen Don't | Would Would Would Might/ Would | 5Seats 4 Seats 3 Seats
Fail Gael Party Party Fein dent/ Know / vote  Defvote Prob might  not Vote
Other  Would vote not
not
Al Q1 R1 S1 T1 U1l Vi w1 X1 Y1 Z1 A2 B2 Cc2 D2 E2
Base (WTD) 2,072 408 468 98 96 661 340 - 2,072 2,072 - 784 974 314
UNWTD 561 108 134 29 25 189 76 - 561 561 - 226 262 73
Fianna Fail 408 = = = = - 408 408 - 145 187 77
20% = = = = - 20% 20% - 18% 19% 24%
Fine Gael 468 = = = = - 468 468 - 158 232 79
23% = = = = - 23% 23% - 20% 24% 25%
Labour Party 98 = = 98 - = = - 98 98 - 44 50 4
5% = = 100% - = = - 5% 5% - 6% 5% 1%
Green Party 105 = = - 96 = 9 - 105 105 - 23 70 13
5% = = - 100% = 3% - 5% 5% - 3% 7% 4%
Workers Party - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Sinn Fein 661 = = = = = - 661 661 - 283 309 70
32% = = = = = - 32% 32% - 36% 32% 22%
Socialist Party 11 - - - - - 11 - 11 11 - 3 - 9
1% - - - - - 3% - 1% 1% - 0% - 3%
Solidarity/People Before Profit 50 = = - - = - 50 50 - 13 37 =
(Solidarity/PBP) 2% _ _ _ _ _ _ 2% 2% - 2% 4%, -
RENUA Ireland - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Social Democrats 93 = = - - = - 93 93 - 35 37 21
4% = = - - = - 4% 4% - 4% 4% 7%
Independent Alliance - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Aontu - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Other Independent candidate 177 = = = = = - 177 177 - 82 54 42
9% = = = = = - 9% 9% - 10% 6% 13%
Don't know - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Table 4 Behaviour & Attitudes (Private & Confidential) | Sig Test : Green > Total; Red < Total

Mar Bar Nol 2023
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Adjusted Party Support - Independents Analysis : Q.1+Q.2 COMBINED - In a General Election tomorrow, to which party or independent candidate would you give your first preference vote?

B&A 1234379 : Sunday Times/Behaviour & Attitudes Opinion Poll

Filter : All voters excluding Total Party Support GE 2020
undecided : Will definitely vote Fianna  Fine  Labour Green  Sinn  Indepen Don't
Fail Gael Party Party Fein dent/ Know /
Other  Would
not
Al F2 G2 H2 12 12 K2 L2
Base (WTD) 2,072 455 475 106 95 537 212 191
UNWTD 561 120 136 32 21 155 43 54
Fianna Fail 408 = = = 17
20% - - - 9%
Fine Gael 468 9 7 4 25
23% 10% 1% 2% 13%
Labour Party 98 9 = 4 2
5% 9% - 2% 1%
Green Party 105 61 6 5 13
5% 64% 1% 2% 7%
Workers Party - - - - - - - -
Sinn Fein 661 31 21 15 6 15 86
32% 7% 4% 14% 6% 7% 45%
Socialist Party 11 - - - - 2 9 -
1% - - - - 0% 4% -
Solidarity/People Before Profit 50 = = - - 3 18
(Solidarity/PBP) 2% _ _ _ _ 1% 10%
RENUA Ireland - - - - - - - -
Social Democrats 93 6 13 8 10 15 26 14
4% 1% 3% 7% 11% 3% 12% 7%
Independent Alliance - - - - - - - -
Aontu - - - - - - - -
Other Independent candidate 177 16 7 = = 16 15
9% 4% 2% - - 3% 8%
Don't know - - - - - - - -
Table 4

Behaviour & Attitudes (Private & Confidential) | Sig Test : Green > Total; Red < Total

Mar Bar Nol 2023
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B&A 1234379 : Sunday Times/Behaviour & Attitudes Opinion Poll

Independents Analysis : Q.1+Q.2 COMBINED - In a General Election tomorrow, to which party or independent candidate would you give your first preference vote?

FilterAll intend to vote Total Gender Age Social Class Region Area
Independent / Other : Will Male Female| -34 35-54 55+ ABC1  C2DE F Dublin Lein-ster Mun-ster Conn/ Outside | Urban  Rural
definitely vote Ulster  Dublin
Al Bl C1 D1 El F1 G1 H1 11 J1 K1 L1 M1 N1 01 P1

Base (WTD) 340 169 171 90 161 89 187 134 19 139 44 66 92 201 223 117
UNWTD 76 39 37 18 34 24 45 29 2 30 11 16 19 46 50 26
Fianna Fail - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Fine Gael - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Labour Party - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Green Party 9 5 4 - 9 - 9 - - 9 - - - - 9 -

3% 3% 2% - 5% - 5% - - 6% - - - - 4% -
Workers Party - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Sinn Fein - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Socialist Party 11 11 - - 6 5 9 2 - 11 - - - - 11 -

3% 7% - - 4% 6% 5% 2% - 8% - - - - 5% -
Solidarity/People Before Profit 50 18 32 14 = 33 16 - 38 = 3 8 11 50 =
(Solidarity/PBP) 15%  11%  18% 9% - 18% 12% -l 28% - 5% 9% 6%  22% -
RENUA Ireland - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Social Democrats 93 41 52 30 45 18 69 24 = 55 16 14 8 38 74 19

27% 24%  30% 33% 28% 20% 37% 18% - 40% 36% 22% 9% 19% 33% 16%
Independent Alliance - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Aontu - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Other Independent candidate 177 93 84 25 86 67 91 25 28 48 78
52% 55% 49% 28% 54% 36% 68% 18% 64% 73% 35%

Don't know - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Table 5 Behaviour & Attitudes (Private & Confidential) | Sig Test : Green > Total; Red < Total

Mar Bar Nol 2023
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B&A 1234379 : Sunday Times/Behaviour & Attitudes Opinion Poll

Independents Analysis : Q.1+Q.2 COMBINED - In a General Election tomorrow, to which party or independent candidate would you give your first preference vote?

FilterAll intend to vote
Independent / Other : Will
definitely vote

Base (WTD)
UNWTD

Fianna Fail

Fine Gael

Labour Party

Green Party

Workers Party

Sinn Fein

Socialist Party

Solidarity/People Before Profit

(Solidarity/PBP)

RENUA Ireland

Social Democrats

Independent Alliance

Aontu

Other Independent candidate

Don't know

Total Future Party Support Q12 Likelihood Consitituency Seats
Fianna Fine Labour  Green Sinn Indepen Don't Would  Would  Would Might/ Would | 5Seats 4 Seats 3 Seats
Fail Gael Party Party Fein dent/ Know / vote  Defvote Prob might  not Vote
Other  Would vote not
not
Al Q1 R1 S1 T1 U1 V1 w1 X1 Y1 71 A2 B2 c2 D2 E2
340 - - 340 340 340 - - 132 136 72
76 - - 76 76 76 - - 33 29 14
9 - - 9 9 9 - - - 9 -
3% - - 3% 3% 3% - - - 6% -
11 - - 11 11 11 - - 3 - 9
3% - - 3% 3% 3% - - 2% - 12%
50 - - 50 50 50 - - 13 37 =
15% - - 15% 15% 15% - - 10% 27% =
93 - - 93 93 93 - - 35 37 21
27% - - 27% 27% 27% - - 26% 27% 30%
177 - - 177 177 177 - - 82 54 42
52% - - 52% 52% 52% - - 62% 40% 58%

Table 5

Behaviour & Attitudes (Private & Confidential) | Sig Test

: Green > Total; Red < Total

Mar Bar Nol 2023
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Independents Analysis : Q.1+Q.2 COMBINED - In a General Election tomorrow, to which party or independent candidate would you give your first preference vote?

B&A 1234379 : Sunday Times/Behaviour & Attitudes Opinion Poll

FilterAll intend to vote Total Party Support GE 2020
Ind_e [_)endent / Other : Will Fianna Fine Labour  Green Sinn Indepen Don't
definitely vote Fail Gael  Party Party  Fein  dent/ Know/
Other  Would
not
Al F2 G2 H2 12 12 K2 L2
Base (WTD) 340 23 20 8 14 37 190 47
UNWTD 76 6 6 2 3 10 37 12
Fianna Fail - - - - - - - -
Fine Gael - - - - - - - -
Labour Party - - - - - - - -
Green Party 9 - - - 4 - 5 -
3% - - - 29% - 2% -
Workers Party - - - - - - - -
Sinn Fein - - - - - - - -
Socialist Party 11 - - - - 2 9 -
3% - - - - 6% 5% -
Solidarity/People Before Profit 50 - - - - 3 28 18
(Solidarity/PBP) 15% _ _ _ _ 9% 15% 39%
RENUA Ireland - - - - - - - -
Social Democrats 93 6 13 8 10 15 26 14
27% 28% 64% 100% 71% 41% 14% 30%
Independent Alliance - - - - - - - -
Aontu - - - - - - - -
Other Independent candidate 177 16 7 - = 16 122 15
52% 72% 36% - - 44% 64% 31%
Don't know - - - - - - - -
Table 5

Behaviour & Attitudes (Private & Confidential) | Sig Test : Green > Total; Red < Total

Mar Bar Nol 2023
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B&A 1234379 : Sunday Times/Behaviour & Attitudes Opinion Poll

Q.3 How likely would you be to vote if there was a General Election tomorrow?

Mar Bar Nol 2023

Filter : All Irish Voters Total Gender Age Social Class Region Area
Male Female -34 35-54 55+ ABC1 C2DE F Dublin  Lein-ster Mun-ster Conn/ Outside | Urban Rural
Ulster Dublin
Al Bl C1 D1 El F1 Gl H1 11 J1 K1 L1 M1 N1 01 P1
Base (WTD) 3,506 1,723 1,784 907 1,321 1,279 1,565 1,713 229 1,005 961 935 606 2,502 2,294 1,212
UNWTD 943 457 486 212 347 384 501 413 29 275 251 259 158 668 640 303
Would definitely vote 2,417 1,211 1,206 457 971 1,065 150 725 652 592 449 1,693 1,548 869
69% 70% 68% 50% 73% 62% 65% 72% 68% 63% 74% 68% 67% 72%
Would probably vote 577 311 267 202 148 190 332 56 145 184 194 55 433 388 189
16% 18% 15% 15% 12% 12% 19% 24% 14% 19% 21% 9% 17% 17% 16%
Might/might not vote 175 57 118 63 18 56 119 = 19 35 35 156 107 68
5% 3% 7% 5% 1% 4% 7% - 2% 4% 6% 6% 5% 6%
Would probably not vote 68 38 30 41 10 18 24 44 - 4 26 23 14 64 48 20
2% 2% 2% 5% 1% 1% 2% 3% - 0% 3% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2%
Would definitely not vote 173 80 93 32 51 90 54 96 24 51 52 25 45 122 113 60
5% 5% 5% 4% 4% 7% 3% 6% 10% 5% 5% 3% 7% 5% 5% 5%
Don’t know 95 26 69 54 25 15 37 58 - 12 13 8 34 89 6
3% 2% 4% 6% 2% 1% 2% 3% = 1% 1% 1% 1% 4% 0%
- ANY Would Vote 2,995 1,522 1,473 685 1,173 1,138 1,397 205 869 835 786 504 2,125 1,937 1,058
85% 88% 83% 76% 89% 89% 82% 90% 87% 87% 84% 83% 85% 84% 87%
- ANY Would Not 242 118 124 73 60 108 78 140 24 55 79 49 59 186 161 80
7% 7% 7% 8% 5% 8% 5% 8% 10% 5% 8% 5% 10% 7% 7% 7%
Mean 4.46 4.49 4.44 4.22 4.57 4.53 4.61 4.35 4.34 4.58 4.43 4.41 4.42 4.42 4.46 4.48
Column significativity -Al Al
Standard deviation 1.04 1.01 1.07 1.06 0.93 1.10 0.91 1.11 1.21 0.98 1.07 0.96 1.18 1.06 1.04 1.03
Maximum 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5
Table 6 Behaviour & Attitudes (Private & Confidential) | Sig Test : Green > Total; Red < Total Page 16



B&A 1234379 : Sunday Times/Behaviour & Attitudes Opinion Poll

Q.3 How likely would you be to vote if there was a General Election tomorrow?

Mar Bar Nol 2023

Filter : All Irish Voters Total Future Party Support Q12 Likelihood Consitituency Seats
Fianna Fine Labour  Green Sinn Indepen Don't Would Would  Would Might/ Would | 5 Seats 4 Seats 3 Seats
Fail Gael Party Party Fein dent/ Know / vote Defvote Prob might  not Vote
Other  Would vote not
not
Al Q1 R1 S1 T1 Ul V1 w1 X1 Y1 Z1 A2 B2 C2 D2 E2
Base (WTD) 3,506 419 504 119 84 912 335 1,134 2,995 2,417 577 175 242 1,335 1,620 552
UNWTD 943 117 148 37 26 238 92 285 818 681 137 45 58 376 433 134
Would definitely vote 2,417 - 953 1,050 414
69% - 71% 65% 75%
Would probably vote 577 = 226 280 71
16% - 17% 17% 13%
Might/might not vote 175 = 45 101 29
5% - 3% 6% 5%
Would probably not vote 68 68 28 40 =
2% 28% 2% 2% -
Would definitely not vote 173 66 75 31
5% 5% 5% 6%
Don't know 95 = 16 74 5
3% - 1% 5% 1%
- ANY Would Vote 2,995 - 1,179 1,330 485
85% - 88% 82% 88%
- ANY Would Not 242 95 115 31
7% 7% 7% 6%
Mean 4.46 1.28 4.49 4.42 4.53
Column significativity -Al
Standard deviation 1.04 0.45 1.03 1.06 1.02
Maximum 5 2 5 5 5
Table 6 Behaviour & Attitudes (Private & Confidential) | Sig Test : Green > Total; Red < Total Page 17



B&A 1234379 : Sunday Times/Behaviour & Attitudes Opinion Poll

Q.3 How likely would you be to vote if there was a General Election tomorrow?

Filter : All Irish Voters Total Party Support GE 2020
Fianna Fine Labour  Green Sinn Indepen Don't
Fail Gael Party Party Fein dent/ Know /
Other  Would
not
Al F2 G2 H2 12 12 K2 L2
Base (WTD) 3,506 564 646 159 76 820 269 972
UNWTD 943 157 180 46 24 214 81 241
Would definitely vote 2,417 120 201 341
69% 76% 75% 35%
Would probably vote 577 37 77 34 3 143 42
16% 7% 12% 22% 3% 17% 16%
Might/might not vote 175 7 3 = - 30 18
5% 1% 0% - - 4% 7%
Would probably not vote 68 3 = - - = 6
2% 1% - - - - 2%
Would definitely not vote 173 17 17 = - 12 3
5% 3% 3% - - 1% 1%
Don't know 95 = = 5 - 3 =
3% - - 3% - 0% -
- ANY Would Vote 2,995 243 582
85% 90% 60%
- ANY Would Not 242 20 17 = = 12 9
7% 4% 3% - - 1% 3%
Mean 4.46 4.77 4.77 4.78 4.97 4.69 4.61 3.69
Column significativity Al Al Al Al Al -Al
Standard deviation 1.04 0.77 0.71 0.42 0.18 0.68 0.79 1.40
Maximum 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5
Table 6

Behaviour & Attitudes (Private & Confidential) | Sig Test : Green > Total; Red < Total

Mar Bar Nol 2023
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Q.4 And to which party or independent candidate did you give your first preference vote in the General Election on Saturday, 8th February 2020?

B&A 1234379 : Sunday Times/Behaviour & Attitudes Opinion Poll

Filter : All Irish Voters Total Gender Age Social Class Region Area
Male Female -34 35-54 55+ ABC1 C2DE F Dublin Lein-ster Mun-ster Conn/ Outside | Urban Rural
Ulster ~ Dublin
Al Bl C1 D1 El F1 G1 H1 11 J1 K1 L1 M1 N1 01 P1
Base (WTD) 3,506 1,723 1,784 907 1,321 1,279 1,565 1,713 229 1,005 961 935 606 2,502 2,294 1,212
UNWTD 943 457 486 212 347 384 501 413 29 275 251 259 158 668 640 303
Fianna Fail 564 244 321 33 175 294 63 77 185 192 109 487 290
16% 14% 18% 4% 13% 17% 28% 8% 19% 21% 18% 19% 13%
Fine Gael 646 332 314 69 248 173 193 196 159 98 453 363 283
18% 19% 18% 8% 19% 10% 19% 20% 17% 16% 18% 16% 23%
Labour Party 159 83 76 33 38 65 11 54 61 34 9 105 122 38
5% 5% 4% 4% 3% 7% 5% 4% 5% 5% 6% 4% 2% 4% 5% 3%
Sinn Fein 820 456 364 205 188 277 14 213 240 203 164 607 552 268
23% 26% 20% 23% 15% 18% 6% 21% 25% 22% 27% 24% 24% 22%
Independent 163 86 77 42 50 71 64 91 7 18 7 52 145 88 75
5% 5% 4% 5% 4% 6% 4% 5% 3% 2% 1% 9% 6% 4% 6%
Green Party 76 41 35 20 36 19 8 - 11 6 3 20 66 10
2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 0% - 1% 1% 0% 1% 3% 1%
Socialist Party 6 6 - - 4 2 6 - - 6 - - - - 6 -
0% 0% - - 0% 0% 0% - - 1% - - - - 0% -
Solidarity/People Before Profit 22 8 14 11 10 = 18 3 - 22 = = - = 22 =
(Solidarity/PBP) 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% - 1% 0% - 2% - - - - 1% -
RENUA Ireland - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Aontu 3 - 3 - - 3 3 - - 3 - - - - 3 -
0% - 0% - - 0% 0% - - 0% - - - - 0% -
Independents4Change 6 - 6 - 3 3 6 - - 3 - - 3 3 3 3
0% - 0% - 0% 0% 0% - - 0% - - 1% 0% 0% 0%
Social Democrats 35 27 9 8 20 7 30 5 - 23 7 5 = 12 28 7
1% 2% 0% 1% 2% 1% 2% 0% - 2% 1% 1% = 0% 1% 1%

Independent Alliance

Workers Party

Table 7

Behaviour & Attitudes (Private & Confidential) | Sig Test :

Green > Total; Red < Total

Mar Bar Nol 2023
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Q.4 And to which party or independent candidate did you give your first preference vote in the General Election on Saturday, 8th February 2020?

B&A 1234379 : Sunday Times/Behaviour & Attitudes Opinion Poll

Filter : All Irish Voters Total Gender Age Social Class Region Area
Male  Female -34 35-54 55+ ABC1 C2DE F Dublin Lein-ster Mun-ster Conn/ Outside | Urban Rural
Ulster Dublin
Al B1 C1 D1 El F1 G1 H1 I1 ) K1 L1 M1 N1 01 P1
Base (WTD) 3,506 1,723 1,784 907 1,321 1,279 1,565 1,713 229 1,005 961 935 606 2,502 2,294 1,212
UNWTD 943 457 486 212 347 384 501 413 29 275 251 259 158 668 640 303
Other 34 18 16 3 17 14 10 24 - 13 7 7 6 21 17 17
1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% - 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
Don't know 276 108 168 53 115 109 137 132 7 80 69 91 36 196 185 90
8% 6% 9% 6% 9% 8% 9% 8% 3% 8% 7% 10% 6% 8% 8% 7%
Did not vote 696 315 381 177 89 291 387 17 244 177 151 125 452 550 146
20% 18% 21% 13% 7% 19% 23% 8% 24% 18% 16% 21% 18% 24% 12%
Table 7 Behaviour & Attitudes (Private & Confidential) | Sig Test : Green > Total; Red < Total

Mar Bar Nol 2023
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B&A 1234379 : Sunday Times/Behaviour & Attitudes Opinion Poll

Q.4 And to which party or independent candidate did you give your first preference vote in the General Election on Saturday, 8th February 2020?

Filter : All Irish Voters Total Future Party Support Q12 Likelihood Consitituency Seats
Labour  Green Sinn Indepen Don't | Would Would Would Might/ Would | 5Seats 4 Seats 3 Seats
Party Party Fein dent/  Know / vote  Defvote Prob might  not Vote
Other  Would vote not
not
Al S1 T1 U1 Vi W1 X1 Y1 71 A2 B2 C2 D2 E2
Base (WTD) 3,506 119 84 912 335 1,134 2,995 2,417 577 175 242 1,335 1,620 552
UNWTD 943 37 26 238 92 285 818 681 137 45 58 376 433 134
Fianna Fail 564 12 32 22 126 538 37 7 20 184 249
16% 14% 3% 6% 11% 18% 6% 4% 8% 14% 15%
Fine Gael 646 8 20 22 143 626 77 3 17 250 258 139
18% 9% 2% 7% 13% 21% 13% 2% 7% 19% 16% 25%
Labour Party 159 - 21 7 39 155 120 34 = = 81 62 17
5% - 2% 2% 3% 5% 5% 6% - - 6% 4% 3%
Sinn Fein 820 90 776 633 143 30 12 295 420 105
23% 8% 26% 26% 25% 17% 5% 22% 26% 19%
Independent 163 2 59 142 109 33 15 6 72 64 28
5% 2% 5% 5% 5% 6% 9% 2% 5% 4% 5%
Green Party 76 6 40 4 12 7 76 73 3 - = 21 47 8
2% 5% 48% 0% 4% 1% 3% 3% 0% - - 2% 3% 1%
Socialist Party 6 - - - 6 - 6 6 - - - 2 - 4
0% - - - 2% - 0% 0% - - - 0% - 1%
Solidarity/People Before Profit 22 - - = 22 = 22 22 - - - 3 18 -
(Solidarity/PBP) 1% _ _ _ 6% _ 1% 1% _ _ _ 0% 1% -
RENUA Ireland - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Aontu 3 - - - - 3 3 3 - - - - 3 -
0% - - - - 0% 0% 0% - - - - 0% -
Independents4Change 6 - - - 6 - 6 6 - - - - 6 -
0% - - - 2% - 0% 0% - - - - 0% -
Social Democrats 35 - - 2 25 6 33 26 7 2 - 7 20 9
1% - - 0% 7% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% - 0% 1% 2%

Independent Alliance

Workers Party

Table 7

Behaviour & Attitudes (Private & Confidential) | Sig Test

: Green > Total; Red < Total

Mar Bar Nol 2023
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B&A 1234379 : Sunday Times/Behaviour & Attitudes Opinion Poll

Q.4 And to which party or independent candidate did you give your first preference vote in the General Election on Saturday, 8th February 2020?

Filter : All Irish Voters Total Future Party Support Q12 Likelihood Consitituency Seats
Fianna Fine Labour  Green Sinn Indepen Don't | Would Would Would Might/ Would | 5Seats 4 Seats 3 Seats
Fail Gael Party Party Fein dent/ Know / vote Defvote Prob might  not Vote
Other  Would vote not
not
Al Q1 R1 S1 T1 U1l \1 w1 X1 Y1 Z1 A2 B2 C2 D2 E2
Base (WTD) 3,506 419 504 119 84 912 335 1,134 2,995 2,417 577 175 242 1,335 1,620 552
UNWTD 943 117 148 37 26 238 92 285 818 681 137 45 58 376 433 134
Other 34 - - - - = 7 27 32 29 3 - 3 7 21 6
1% - - - - - 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% - 1% 1% 1% 1%
Don't know 276 14 7 10 3 19 24 211 145 66 20 23 124 101 51
8% 3% 1% 8% 4% 2% 7% 7% 6% 12% 12% 9% 9% 6% 9%
Did not vote 696 28 31 8 11 134 50 371 196 290 352 54
20% 7% 6% 7% 13% 15% 15% 12% 8% 22% 22% 10%
Table 7 Behaviour & Attitudes (Private & Confidential) | Sig Test : Green > Total; Red < Total

Mar Bar Nol 2023
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Q.4 And to which party or independent candidate did you give your first preference vote in the General Election on Saturday, 8th February 2020?

B&A 1234379 : Sunday Times/Behaviour & Attitudes Opinion Poll

Filter : All Irish Voters Total Party Support GE 2020

Labour  Green Sinn Indepen Don't

Party Party Fein dent/ Know /

Other  Would

not
Al H2 12 J2 K2 L2

Base (WTD) 3,506 159 76 820 269 972
UNWTD 943 46 24 214 81 241
Fianna Fail 564 - - - -
16% = = = =
Fine Gael 646 = = = =
18% = = = =
Labour Party 159 - = = =
5% - - - -
Sinn Fein 820 - -
23% - -
Independent 163 = -
5% - -
Green Party 76 - -
2% - -
Socialist Party 6 - - - 6 -
0% - - - 2% -
Solidarity/People Before Profit 22 - - - 22 -
(Solidarity/PBP) 1% _ - _ 8% _
RENUA Ireland - - - - - -
Aontu 3 - - - 3 -
0% - - - 1% -
Independents4Change 6 - - - 6 -
0% - - - 2% -
Social Democrats 35 - - = 35 =
1% - - = 13% -

Independent Alliance

Workers Party

Table 7

Behaviour & Attitudes (Private & Confidential) | Sig Test : Green > Total; Red < Total

Mar Bar Nol 2023
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Q.4 And to which party or independent candidate did you give your first preference vote in the General Election on Saturday, 8th February 2020?

B&A 1234379 : Sunday Times/Behaviour & Attitudes Opinion Poll

Filter : All Irish Voters Total Party Support GE 2020
Fianna Fine Labour  Green Sinn Indepen Don't
Fail Gael Party Party Fein dent/ Know/
Other  Would
not
Al F2 G2 H2 12 12 K2 L2
Base (WTD) 3,506 564 646 159 76 820 269 972
UNWTD 943 157 180 46 24 214 81 241
Other 34 = = - - = 34 =
1% = = - - = 13% =
Don't know 276 = = = = = =
8% = = = - - -
Did not vote 696 = = = = = =
20% = = = = = -
Table 7

Behaviour & Attitudes (Private & Confidential) | Sig Test : Green > Total; Red < Total

Mar Bar Nol 2023
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Q.4 And to which party or independent candidate did you give your first preference vote in the General Election on Saturday, 8th February 2020?

B&A 1234379 : Sunday Times/Behaviour & Attitudes Opinion Poll

Filter : All Voters Excluding did | Total Gender Age Social Class Region Area
not vote (Last Gen Election) Male Female| -34 35-54 55+ ABC1  C2DE F Dublin Lein-ster Mun-ster Conn/ Outside | Urban  Rural
Ulster Dublin
Al Bl C1 D1 El F1 G1 H1 I1 J1 K1 L1 M1 N1 o1 P1
Base (WTD) 2,834 1,413 1,421 494 1,150 1,190 1,287 1,335 212 774 784 788 488 2,060 1,764 1,069
UNWTD 789 385 404 123 305 361 426 336 27 224 210 224 131 565 518 271
Fianna Fail 564 244 321 33 175 294 63 77 185 192 109 487 290 274
20% 17% 23% 7% 15% 22% 30% 10% 24% 24% 22% 24% 16% 26%
Fine Gael 649 332 317 69 250 173 193 196 159 101 456 363 286
23% 23% 22% 14% 22% 13% 25% 25% 20% 21% 22% 21% 27%
Labour Party 159 83 76 33 38 65 11 54 61 34 9 105 122 38
6% 6% 5% 7% 3% 7% 7% 5% 5% 7% 8% 4% 2% 5% 7% 4%
Sinn Fein 820 456 364 188 277 14 213 240 203 164 607 552 268
29% 32% 26% 16% 22% 6% 28% 31% 26% 34% 29% 31% 25%
Independent 163 86 77 42 50 71 64 91 7 18 7 52 145 88 75
6% 6% 5% 8% 4% 6% 5% 7% 4% 2% 1% 11% 7% 5% 7%
Green Party 79 41 38 20 39 19 8 - 11 6 3 20 69 10
3% 3% 3% 4% 3% 2% 1% - 1% 1% 1% 1% 4% 1%
Socialist Party 6 6 - - 4 2 6 - - 6 - - - - 6 -
0% 0% - - 0% 0% 0% - - 1% - - - - 0% -
Solidarity/People Before Profit 22 8 14 11 10 = 18 3 - 22 = = - = 22 =
(Solidarity/PBP) 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% - 1% 0% - 3% - - - - 1% -
RENUA Ireland - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Aontu 3 - 3 - - 3 3 - - 3 - - - - 3 -
0% - 0% - - 0% 0% - - 0% - - - - 0% -
Independents4Change 6 - 6 - 3 3 6 - - 3 - - 3 3 3 3
0% - 0% - 0% 0% 0% - - 0% - - 1% 0% 0% 0%
Social Democrats 35 27 9 8 20 7 30 5 - 23 7 5 = 12 28 7
1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 0% - 3% 1% 1% - 1% 2% 1%

Independent Alliance

Workers Party

Table 8

Behaviour & Attitudes (Private & Confidential) | Sig Test :

Green > Total; Red < Total

Mar Bar Nol 2023
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Q.4 And to which party or independent candidate did you give your first preference vote in the General Election on Saturday, 8th February 2020?

B&A 1234379 : Sunday Times/Behaviour & Attitudes Opinion Poll

Filter : All Voters Excluding did Total Gender Age Social Class Region Area
not vote (Last Gen Election) Male Female| -3¢ 3554 55+ | ABC1  C2DE F Dublin Lein-ster Mun-ster Conn/ Outside | Urban  Rural
Ulster Dublin
Al Bl C1 D1 El F1 G1 H1 I1 1 K1 L1 M1 N1 01 P1
Base (WTD) 2,834| 1,413 1,421 494 1,150  1,190| 1,287 1,335 212 774 784 788 488  2,060| 1,764 1,069
UNWTD 789 385 404 123 305 361 426 336 27 224 210 224 131 565 518 271
Other 34 18 16 3 17 14 10 24 - 13 7 7 6 21 17 17
1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% - 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2%

Don't know 293 113 180 70 115 109 145 141 7 90 69 95 40 203 203 90

10% 8% 13% 14% 10% 9% 11% 11% 3% 12% 9% 12% 8% 10% 11% 8%
Did not vote - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Table 8 Behaviour & Attitudes (Private & Confidential) | Sig Test : Green > Total; Red < Total

Mar Bar Nol 2023
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B&A 1234379 : Sunday Times/Behaviour & Attitudes Opinion Poll

Q.4 And to which party or independent candidate did you give your first preference vote in the General Election on Saturday, 8th February 2020?

Filter : All Voters Excluding did Total Future Party Support Q12 Likelihood Consitituency Seats

not vote (Last Gen Election) Fianna  Fine  Labour Green  Sinn  Indepen Don't | Would Would Would Might/ Would | 5Seats 4 Seats 3 Seats
Fail Gael Party Party Fein dent/ Know / vote  Defvote Prob might  not Vote
Other  Would vote not
not
Al Q1 R1 S1 T1 Ul V1 w1 X1 Y1 Z1 A2 B2 C2 D2 E2

Base (WTD) 2,834 392 472 111 77 778 285 720 2,630 2,227 403 78 84 1,052 1,284 498
UNWTD 789 110 140 35 24 206 81 193 734 635 99 22 22 310 358 121
Fianna Fail 564 12 32 22 126 538 500 37 7 20 184 249 131
20% 16% 4% 8% 17% 20% 22% 9% 9% 24% 18% 19% 26%
Fine Gael 649 8 20 22 146 629 552 77 3 17 252 258 139
23% 10% 3% 8% 20% 24% 25% 19% 4% 20% 24% 20% 28%
Labour Party 159 - 21 7 39 155 120 34 - - 81 62 17
6% - 3% 3% 5% 6% 5% 9% - - 8% 5% 3%
Sinn Fein 820 90 776 633 143 30 12 295 420 105
29% 13% 29% 28% 36% 39% 14% 28% 33% 21%
Independent 163 = = 2 59 142 109 33 15 6 72 64 28
6% = = 2% 8% 5% 5% 8% 20% 7% 7% 5% 6%
Green Party 79 = 7 6 7 79 76 3 - - 21 50 8
3% = 1% 6% 56% 0% 4% 1% 3% 3% 1% - - 2% 4% 2%
Socialist Party 6 - - - - - 6 - 6 6 - - - 2 - 4
0% - - - - - 2% - 0% 0% - - - 0% - 1%
Solidarity/People Before Profit 22 - - - - = 22 = 22 22 - - - 3 18 -
(Solidarity/PBP) 1% - - - - - 8% - 1% 1% - - - 0% 1% -
RENUA Ireland - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Aontu 3 - - - - - - 3 3 3 - - - - 3 -
0% - - - - - - 0% 0% 0% - - - - 0% -
Independents4Change 6 - - - - - 6 - 6 6 - - - - 6 -
0% - - - - - 2% - 0% 0% - - - - 0% -
Social Democrats 35 - 2 - - 2 25 6 33 26 7 2 - 7 20 9
1% - 1% - - 0% 9% 1% 1% 1% 2% 3% - 1% 2% 2%

Independent Alliance

Workers Party

Table 8

Behaviour & Attitudes (Private & Confidential) | Sig Test

: Green > Total; Red < Total

Mar Bar Nol 2023
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B&A 1234379 : Sunday Times/Behaviour & Attitudes Opinion Poll

Q.4 And to which party or independent candidate did you give your first preference vote in the General Election on Saturday, 8th February 2020?

Filter : All Voters Excluding did Total Future Party Support Q12 Likelihood Consitituency Seats

not vote (Last Gen Election) Fianna  Fine  Labour Green  Sinn  Indepen Don't | Would Would Would Might/ Would | 5Seats 4 Seats 3 Seats
Fail Gael Party Party Fein dent/ Know / vote  Defvote Prob might  not Vote
Other  Would vote not
not
Al Q1 R1 S1 T1 U1l Vi w1 X1 Y1 Z1 A2 B2 Cc2 D2 E2
Base (WTD) 2,834 392 472 111 77 778 285 720 2,630 2,227 403 78 84 1,052 1,284 498
UNWTD 789 110 140 35 24 206 81 193 734 635 99 22 22 310 358 121
Other 34 - = - - = 7 27 32 29 3 - 3 7 21 6
1% - = - - = 3% 4% 1% 1% 1% - 3% 1% 2% 1%
Don't know 293 14 7 10 3 19 24 211 145 66 20 128 114 51
10% 3% 2% 9% 4% 2% 8% 8% 7% 16% 26% 12% 9% 10%
Did not vote - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Table 8 Behaviour & Attitudes (Private & Confidential) | Sig Test : Green > Total; Red < Total

Mar Bar Nol 2023
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Q.4 And to which party or independent candidate did you give your first preference vote in the General Election on Saturday, 8th February 2020?

B&A 1234379 : Sunday Times/Behaviour & Attitudes Opinion Poll

Filter : All Voters Excluding did Total Party Support GE 2020

not vote (Last Gen Election) Labour Green  Sinn  Indepen Don't

Party Party Fein dent/  Know /

Other  Would

not
Al H2 12 J2 K2 L2

Base (WTD) 2,834 159 79 820 269 293
UNWTD 789 46 25 214 81 85
Fianna Fail 564 = = = =
20% - - - -
Fine Gael 649 = = = =
23% - - - -
Labour Party 159 - = = =
6% - - - -
Sinn Fein 820 = =
29% - -
Independent 163 = -
6% - -
Green Party 79 - =
3% - -
Socialist Party 6 - - - 6 -
0% - - - 2% -
Solidarity/People Before Profit 22 - - - 22 -
(Solidarity/PBP) 1% - - - 8% -
RENUA Ireland - - - - - -
Aontu 3 - - - 3 -
0% - - - 1% -
Independents4Change 6 - - - 6 -
0% - - - 2% -
Social Democrats 35 - - = 35 -
1% - - - 13% -

Independent Alliance

Workers Party

Table 8

Behaviour & Attitudes (Private & Confidential) | Sig Test : Green > Total; Red < Total

Mar Bar Nol 2023
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Q.4 And to which party or independent candidate did you give your first preference vote in the General Election on Saturday, 8th February 2020?

B&A 1234379 : Sunday Times/Behaviour & Attitudes Opinion Poll

Filter : All Voters Excluding did | Total Party Support GE 2020
not vote (Last Gen Election) Fianna  Fine  Labour Green  Sinn  Indepen Don't
Fail Gael Party Party Fein dent/ Know/
Other  Would
not
Al F2 G2 H2 12 J2 K2 L2
Base (WTD) 2,834 564 649 159 79 820 269 293
UNWTD 789 157 181 46 25 214 81 85
Other 34 = = - - = 34 -
1% = = - - = 13% -
Don't know 293 = = = = = =
10% = = = = = =
Did not vote - - - - - - - -
Table 8

Behaviour & Attitudes (Private & Confidential) | Sig Test : Green > Total; Red < Total

Mar Bar Nol 2023
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B&A 1234379 : Sunday Times/Behaviour & Attitudes Opinion Poll

Q.4+Q.5 COMBINED - To which party or independent candidate did you give your first preference vote in the General Election on Saturday, 8th February 2020?

Filter : All Voters Excluding did Total Gender Age Social Class Region Area
not vote (Last Gen Election) Male Female| -3¢ 3554 55+ | ABC1  C2DE F Dublin Lein-ster Mun-ster Conn/ Outside | Urban  Rural
Ulster Dublin
Al Bl C1 D1 El F1 Gl H1 11 J1 K1 L1 M1 N1 01 P1
Base (WTD) 2,834 1,413 1,421 494 1,150 1,190 1,287 1,335 212 774 784 788 488 2,060 1,764 1,069
UNWTD 789 385 404 123 305 361 426 336 27 224 210 224 131 565 518 271
Fianna Fail 564 244 321 33 175 294 63 77 185 192 109 487 290 274
20% 17% 23% 7% 15% 22% 30% 10% 24% 24% 22% 24% 16% 26%
Fine Gael 649 332 317 69 250 173 193 196 159 101 456 363 286
23% 23% 22% 14% 22% 13% 25% 25% 20% 21% 22% 21% 27%
Labour Party 159 83 76 33 38 65 11 54 61 34 9 105 122 38
6% 6% 5% 7% 3% 7% 7% 5% 5% 7% 8% 4% 2% 5% 7% 4%
Sinn Fein 820 456 364 188 14 213 240 203 164 607 552 268
29% 32% 26% 16% 6% 28% 31% 26% 34% 29% 31% 25%
Green Party 85 41 44 24 39 23 = 11 6 3 20 75 10
3% 3% 3% 5% 3% 2% - 1% 1% 1% 1% 4% 1%
Socialist Party 6 6 - - 4 2 - 6 - - - - 6 -
0% 0% - - 0% 0% 0% - - 1% - - - - 0% -
Solidarity/People Before Profit 22 8 14 11 10 = 18 3 - 22 = = - = 22 =
(Solidarity/PBP) 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% - 1% 0% - 3% - - - - 1% -
RENUA Ireland - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Aontu 3 - 3 - - 3 3 - - 3 - - - - 3 -
0% - 0% - - 0% 0% - - 0% - - - - 0% -
Independents4Change 19 7 12 3 6 11 11 8 - 6 = 5 8 14 11 8
1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% - 1% = 1% 2% 1% 1% 1%
Social Democrats 57 29 28 12 26 19 39 18 - 32 7 17 - 24 49 7
2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 1% - 4% 1% 2% = 1% 3% 1%
Independent Alliance - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Workers Party - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Other Independent candidate 156 94 62 35 58 62 61 88 7 12 15 76 53 144 68 87
5% 7% 4% 7% 5% 5% 5% 7% 4% 2% 2% 10% 11% 7% 4% 8%

Table 9

Behaviour & Attitudes (Private & Confidential) | Sig Test :

Green > Total; Red < Total

Mar Bar Nol 2023
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B&A 1234379 : Sunday Times/Behaviour & Attitudes Opinion Poll

Q.4+Q.5 COMBINED - To which party or independent candidate did you give your first preference vote in the General Election on Saturday, 8th February 2020?

Filter : All Voters Excluding did Total Gender Age Social Class Region Area
not vote (Last Gen Election) Male Female| -34 3554 55+ | ABCL C2DE  F | Dublin Lein-ster Mun-sster Conn/ Outside | Urban  Rural
Ulster ~ Dublin
Al Bl C1 D1 El F1 G1 H1 I1 1 K1 L1 M1 N1 01 P1

Base (WTD) 2,834| 1,413 1,421 494 1,150  1,190| 1,287 1,335 212 774 784 788 488  2,060| 1,764 1,069
UNWTD 789 385 404 123 305 361 426 336 27 224 210 224 131 565 518 271
Other - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Don't know 293 113 180 70 115 109 145 141 7 90 69 95 40 203 203 90

10% 8% 13% 14% 10% 9% 11% 11% 3% 12% 9% 12% 8% 10% 11% 8%
Did not vote - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Table 9 Behaviour & Attitudes (Private & Confidential) | Sig Test : Green > Total; Red < Total

Mar Bar Nol 2023
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B&A 1234379 : Sunday Times/Behaviour & Attitudes Opinion Poll

Q.4+Q.5 COMBINED - To which party or independent candidate did you give your first preference vote in the General Election on Saturday, 8th February 2020?

Filter : All Voters Excluding did Total Future Party Support Q12 Likelihood Consitituency Seats

not vote (Last Gen Election) Fianna  Fine  Labour Green  Sinn  Indepen Don't | Would Would Would Might/ Would | 5Seats 4 Seats 3 Seats
Fail Gael Party Party Fein dent/ Know / vote  Defvote Prob might  not Vote
Other  Would vote not
not
Al Q1 R1 S1 T1 Ul V1 w1 X1 Y1 Z1 A2 B2 C2 D2 E2

Base (WTD) 2,834 392 472 111 77 778 285 720 2,630 2,227 403 78 84 1,052 1,284 498
UNWTD 789 110 140 35 24 206 81 193 734 635 99 22 22 310 358 121
Fianna Fail 564 12 32 22 126 538 500 37 7 20 184 249 131
20% 16% 4% 8% 17% 20% 22% 9% 9% 24% 18% 19% 26%
Fine Gael 649 8 20 22 146 629 552 77 3 17 252 258 139
23% 10% 3% 8% 20% 24% 25% 19% 4% 20% 24% 20% 28%
Labour Party 159 - 21 7 39 155 120 34 - - 81 62 17
6% - 3% 3% 5% 6% 5% 9% - - 8% 5% 3%
Sinn Fein 820 11 41 90 776 633 143 30 12 295 420 105
29% = 2% = 14% 14% 13% 29% 28% 36% 39% 14% 28% 33% 21%
Green Party 85 = 7 6 43 4 12 13 85 83 3 - - 21 57 8
3% = 1% 6% 56% 0% 4% 2% 3% 4% 1% - - 2% 4% 2%
Socialist Party 6 - - - - - 6 - 6 6 - - - 2 - 4
0% - - - - - 2% - 0% 0% - - - 0% - 1%
Solidarity/People Before Profit 22 - - - - = 22 = 22 22 - - - 3 18 -
(Solidarity/PBP) 1% - - - - - 8% - 1% 1% - - - 0% 1% -
RENUA Ireland - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Aontu 3 - - - - - - 3 3 3 - - - - 3 -
0% - - - - - - 0% 0% 0% - - - - 0% -
Independents4Change 19 - - - - 5 11 3 16 16 - 3 - 3 16 -
1% - - - - 1% 4% 0% 1% 1% - 4% - 0% 1% -
Social Democrats 57 = 2 - - 5 16 54 45 9 2 - 12 36 9
2% = 1% - - 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% - 1% 3% 2%
Independent Alliance - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Workers Party - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Other Independent candidate 156 = = 2 - 3 66 135 102 33 12 9 71 51 34
5% = = 2% - 0% 9% 5% 5% 8% 16% 10% 7% 4% 7%

Table 9

Behaviour & Attitudes (Private & Confidential) | Sig Test : Green > Total; Red < Total

Mar Bar Nol 2023
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B&A 1234379 : Sunday Times/Behaviour & Attitudes Opinion Poll

Q.4+Q.5 COMBINED - To which party or independent candidate did you give your first preference vote in the General Election on Saturday, 8th February 2020?

Filter : All Voters Excluding did Total Future Party Support Q12 Likelihood Consitituency Seats
not vote (Last Gen Election) Fianna  Fine  Labour Green  Sinn  Indepen Don't | Would Would Would Might/ Would | 5Seats 4 Seats 3 Seats
Fail Gael Party Party Fein dent/ Know / vote  Defvote Prob might  not Vote
Other  Would vote not
not
Al Q1 R1 S1 T1 U1l \1 w1 X1 Y1 Z1 A2 B2 C2 D2 E2

Base (WTD) 2,834 392 472 111 77 778 285 720 2,630 2,227 403 78 84 1,052 1,284 498
UNWTD 789 110 140 35 24 206 81 193 734 635 99 22 22 310 358 121
Other - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Don't know 293 14 7 10 3 19 24 211 145 66 20 128 114 51

10% 3% 2% 9% 4% 2% 8% 8% 7% 16% 26% 12% 9% 10%
Did not vote - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Table 9 Behaviour & Attitudes (Private & Confidential) | Sig Test : Green > Total; Red < Total

Mar Bar Nol 2023
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Q.4+Q.5 COMBINED - To which party or independent candidate did you give your first preference vote in the General Election on Saturday, 8th February 2020?

B&A 1234379 : Sunday Times/Behaviour & Attitudes Opinion Poll

Filter : All Voters Excluding did Total Party Support GE 2020
not vote (Last Gen Election) Labour Green  Sinn  Indepen Don't
Party Party Fein dent/ Know /
Other  Would
not
Al H2 12 J2 K2 L2
Base (WTD) 2,834 159 79 820 269 293
UNWTD 789 46 25 214 81 85
Fianna Fail 564 = = =
20% = = =
Fine Gael 649 = = =
23% = = =
Labour Party 159 - = =
6% - - -
Sinn Fein 820 = = =
29% = = =
Green Party 85 - 79 = 7
3% - 100% - 2%
Socialist Party 6 - - - 6
0% - - - 2%
Solidarity/People Before Profit 22 - - - 22
(Solidarity/PBP) 1% - - - 8%
RENUA Ireland - - - - -
Aontu 3 - - - 3
0% - - - 1%
Independents4Change 19 - - = 19
1% - - - 7%
Social Democrats 57 - - =
2% - - =
Independent Alliance - - - - -
Workers Party - - - - -
Other Independent candidate 156 = - =
5% - - -

Table 9

Behaviour & Attitudes (Private & Confidential) | Sig Test : Green > Total; Red < Total

Mar Bar Nol 2023
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Q.4+Q.5 COMBINED - To which party or independent candidate did you give your first preference vote in the General Election on Saturday, 8th February 2020?

B&A 1234379 : Sunday Times/Behaviour & Attitudes Opinion Poll

Filter : All Voters Excluding did Total Party Support GE 2020
not vote (Last Gen Election) Fianna  Fine  Labour Green  Sinn  Indepen Don't
Fail Gael Party Party Fein dent/ Know/
Other  Would
not
Al F2 G2 H2 12 J2 K2 L2
Base (WTD) 2,834 564 649 159 79 820 269 293
UNWTD 789 157 181 46 25 214 81 85
Other - - - - - - - -
Don't know 293 = = = = - -
10% - - - - - -
Did not vote - - - - - - - -
Table 9

Behaviour & Attitudes (Private & Confidential) | Sig Test : Green > Total; Red < Total

Mar Bar Nol 2023
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B&A 1234379 : Sunday Times/Behaviour & Attitudes Opinion Poll

Q.4+Q.5 COMBINED - To which party or independent candidate did you give your first preference vote in the General Election on Saturday, 8th February 2020?

Filter : All Voted Indep/Other Total Gender Age Social Class Region Area
in Last Gen Election Male Female| -34 3554 55+ | ABCl  C2DE F Dublin Lein-ster Mun-ster Conn/ Outside | Urban  Rural
Ulster ~ Dublin
Al Bl C1 D1 El F1 Gl H1 11 J1 K1 L1 M1 N1 01 P1

Base (WTD) 269 144 125 64 105 101 138 124 7 88 22 98 61 182 167 103
UNWTD 81 44 37 17 29 35 44 36 1 26 8 31 16 55 50 31
Fianna Fail - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Fine Gael - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Labour Party - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Sinn Fein - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Green Party 7 - 7 3 - 3 - 7 - 7 - - - - 7 -

2% - 5% 5% - 3% - 5% - 8% - - - - 4% -
Socialist Party 6 6 - - 4 2 6 - - 6 - - - - 6 -

2% 4% - - 4% 2% 5% - - 7% - - - - 4% -
Solidarity/People Before Profit 22 8 14 11 10 = 18 3 - 22 - = - = 22 =
(Solidarity/PBP) 8% 5% 11%| 17%  10% - 13% 3% -l 25% - - - - 13% -
RENUA Ireland - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Aontu 3 - 3 - - 3 3 - - 3 - - - - 3 -

1% - 3% - - 3% 2% - - 4% - - - - 2% -
Independents4Change 19 7 12 3 6 11 11 8 - 6 - 5 8 14 11 8

7% 5% 10% 4% 6% 10% 8% 6% - 7% - 6% 13% 7% 7% 8%
Social Democrats 57 29 28 12 26 19 39 18 - 32 7 17 = 24 49 7

21% 20% 22% 18% 25% 19% 28% 15% - 37% 33% 17% = 13% 30% 7%
Independent Alliance - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Workers Party - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Other Independent candidate 156 94 62 35 58 62 61 88 7 12 15 68
58% 65% 49% 55% 56% 62% 44% 71% 100% 14% 67% 41%

Table 10

Behaviour & Attitudes (Private & Confidential) | Sig Test : Green > Total; Red < Total

Mar Bar Nol 2023
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B&A 1234379 : Sunday Times/Behaviour & Attitudes Opinion Poll

Q.4+Q.5 COMBINED - To which party or independent candidate did you give your first preference vote in the General Election on Saturday, 8th February 2020?

Filter : All Voted Indep/Other Total Gender Age Social Class Region Area
in Last Gen Election Male Female| -34  35-54 55+ | ABC1  C2DE F Dublin Lein-ster Mun-ster Conn/ Outside | Urban  Rural
Ulster Dublin
Al B1 C1 D1 El F1 G1 H1 I1 1 K1 L1 M1 N1 01 P1

Base (WTD) 269 144 125 64 105 101 138 124 88 22 98 61 182 167 103
UNWTD 81 44 37 17 29 35 44 36 26 8 31 16 55 50 31
Other - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Don't know - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Did not vote - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Table 10 Behaviour & Attitudes (Private & Confidential) | Sig Test : Green > Total; Red < Total

Mar Bar Nol 2023
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B&A 1234379 : Sunday Times/Behaviour & Attitudes Opinion Poll

Q.4+Q.5 COMBINED - To which party or independent candidate did you give your first preference vote in the General Election on Saturday, 8th February 2020?

Filter : All Voted Indep/Other Total Future Party Support Q12 Likelihood Consitituency Seats

in Last Gen Election Fianna  Fine  Labour Green  Sinn  Indepen Don't | Would Would Would Might/ Would | 5Seats 4 Seats 3 Seats
Fail Gael Party Party Fein dent/ Know / vote  Defvote Prob might  not Vote
Other  Would vote not
not
Al Q1 R1 S1 T1 U1l \1 W1 X1 Y1 Z1 A2 B2 C2 D2 E2

Base (WTD) 269 2 2 - 14 157 94 243 201 42 18 9 91 132 47
UNWTD 81 1 - 5 45 29 74 61 13 4 3 30 39 12
Fianna Fail - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Fine Gael - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Labour Party - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Sinn Fein - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Green Party 7 - - - - - 7 7 7 - - - - 7 -
2% - - - - - 7% 3% 3% - - - - 5% -
Socialist Party 6 - - - - 6 - 6 6 - - - 2 - 4
2% - - - - 4% - 3% 3% - - - 2% - 9%
Solidarity/People Before Profit 22 - - - - 22 = 22 22 - - - 3 18 -
(Solidarity/PBP) 8% - - - - 14% - 9%  11% - - - 4%  14% -
RENUA Ireland - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Aontu 3 - - - - - 3 3 3 - - - - 3 -
1% - - - - - 3% 1% 2% - - - - 2% -
Independents4Change 19 - - - 5 11 3 16 16 - 3 - 3 16 -
7% - - - 38% 7% 3% 7% 8% - 17% - 3% 12% -
Social Democrats 57 2 - - 5 33 16 54 45 9 2 - 12 36 9
21% 100% - - 37% 21% 17% 22% 22% 22% 13% - 13% 27% 19%
Independent Alliance - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Workers Party - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Other Independent candidate 156 - 2 - 3 85 66 135 102 33 12 9 71 51 34
58% - 100% - 25% 54% 69% 56% 51% 78% 70% 100% 78% 39% 72%
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B&A 1234379 : Sunday Times/Behaviour & Attitudes Opinion Poll

Q.4+Q.5 COMBINED - To which party or independent candidate did you give your first preference vote in the General Election on Saturday, 8th February 2020?

Filter : All Voted Indep/Other Total Future Party Support Q12 Likelihood Consitituency Seats
in Last Gen Election Fianna  Fine  Labour Green  Sinn  Indepen Don't | Would Would Would Might/ Would | 5Seats 4 Seats 3 Seats
Fail Gael Party Party Fein dent/ Know / vote  Defvote Prob might  not Vote
Other  Would vote not
not
Al Q1 R1 S1 T1 U1l Vi wi X1 Y1 Z1 A2 B2 Cc2 D2 E2
Base (WTD) 269 2 - 14 157 94 243 201 42 18 9 91 132 47
UNWTD 81 - 5 45 29 74 61 13 4 3 30 39 12
Other - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Don't know - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Did not vote - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Table 10 Behaviour & Attitudes (Private & Confidential) | Sig Test : Green > Total; Red < Total

Mar Bar Nol 2023
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Q.4+Q.5 COMBINED - To which party or independent candidate did you give your first preference vote in the General Election on Saturday, 8th February 2020?

B&A 1234379 : Sunday Times/Behaviour & Attitudes Opinion Poll

Filter : All Voted Indep/Other
in Last Gen Election

Base (WTD)
UNWTD

Fianna Fail

Fine Gael

Labour Party

Sinn Fein

Green Party

Socialist Party

Solidarity/People Before Profit

(Solidarity/PBP)

RENUA Ireland

Aontu

Independents4Change

Social Democrats

Independent Alliance

Workers Party

Other Independent candidate

Total Party Support GE 2020

Fianna Fine Labour  Green Sinn Indepen Don't

Fail Gael Party Party Fein dent/ Know/

Other  Would

not

Al F2 G2 H2 12 12 K2 L2
269 - - 269
81 - - 81
7 - - 7
2% - - 2%
6 - - 6
2% - - 2%
22 - - 22
8% - - 8%
3 - - 3
1% - - 1%
19 - - 19
7% - - 7%
57 - - 57
21% - - 21%
156 - - 156
58% - - 58%

Table 10

Behaviour & Attitudes (Private & Confidential) | Sig Test : Green > Total; Red < Total

Mar Bar Nol 2023

Page 41



Q.4+Q.5 COMBINED - To which party or independent candidate did you give your first preference vote in the General Election on Saturday, 8th February 2020?

B&A 1234379 : Sunday Times/Behaviour & Attitudes Opinion Poll

Filter : All Voted Indep/Other Total Party Support GE 2020
in Last Gen Election Fianna  Fine  Labour Green  Sinn  Indepen Don't
Fail Gael Party Party Fein dent/ Know/
Other  Would
not
Al F2 G2 H2 12 J2 K2 L2
Base (WTD) 269 - - 269
UNWTD 81 - - 81
Other - - - -
Don't know - - - -
Did not vote - - - -
Table 10
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Q.6 Are you eligible to vote in Irish General Elections, or not?

B&A 1234379 : Sunday Times/Behaviour & Attitudes Opinion Poll

Filter : All Irish Adults 18+ Total Gender Age Social Class Region Area
Male  Female -34 35-54 55+ ABC1 C2DE F Dublin Lein-ster Mun-ster Conn/ Outside | Urban Rural
Ulster Dublin
Al Bl C1 D1 El F1 Gl H1 11 J1 K1 L1 M1 N1 01 P1

Base (WTD) 3,814 1,869 1,945 1,048 1,465 1,301 1,754 1,831 229 1,109 1,012 1,025 668 2,705 2,518 1,296
UNWTD 1,014 489 525 244 381 389 547 438 299 263 279 173 715 692 322
Yes, eligible 3,506 1,723 1,784 907 1,321 1,565 1,713 1,005 961 935 606 2,502 2,294 1,212
92% 92% 92% 86% 90% 89% 94% 91% 95% 91% 91% 92% 91% 94%
No — not eligible 264 131 133 132 12 156 108 = 82 47 81 54 182 191 74
7% 7% 7% 9% 1% 9% 6% - 7% 5% 8% 8% 7% 8% 6%
Don’t know (DO NOT READ 43 15 29 22 12 10 33 10 - 22 4 8 9 21 34 10
ouT) 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% - 2% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
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Q.6 Are you eligible to vote in Irish General Elections, or not?

B&A 1234379 : Sunday Times/Behaviour & Attitudes Opinion Poll

Table 11

Filter : All Irish Adults 18+ Total Future Party Support Q12 Likelihood Consitituency Seats

Fianna Fine Labour  Green Sinn Indepen Don't | Would Would Would Might/ Would | 5Seats 4 Seats 3 Seats
Fail Gael Party Party Fein dent/ Know / vote Defvote Prob might  not Vote
Other  Would vote not
not
Al Q1 R1 S1 T1 U1l \1 w1 X1 Y1 71 A2 B2 C2 D2 E2

Base (WTD) 3,814 423 504 119 87 916 343 1,423 3,015 2,423 591 192 407 1,475 1,754 585
UNWTD 1,014 118 148 37 27 239 94 351 823 683 140 49 96 409 463 142
Yes, eligible 3,506 175 242 1,335 1,620 552
92% 91% 59% 90% 92% 94%
No — not eligible 264 12 122 121 21
7% 1% = = 3% 0% 2% 0% 0% 1% 6% 8% 7% 4%
Don't know (DO NOT READ 43 - = - - = - 6 = 6 5 12 18 13 13
ouT) 1% - - - - - - 0% - 1% 3% 3% 1% 1% 2%
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B&A J234379 : Sunday Times/Behaviour & Attitudes Opinion Poll Mar Bar Nol 2023

Q.6 Are you eligible to vote in Irish General Elections, or not?

Filter : All Irish Adults 18+ Total Party Support GE 2020
Fianna Fine Labour  Green Sinn Indepen Don't
Fail Gael Party Party Fein dent/ Know /
Other  Would
not
Al F2 G2 H2 12 12 K2 L2
Base (WTD) 3,814 564 649 159 79 820 269 1,273
UNWTD 1,014 157 181 46 25 214 81 310
Yes, eligible 3,506
92%
No — not eligible 264
7%
Don't know (DO NOT READ 43
ouT) 1%

Table 11 Behaviour & Attitudes (Private & Confidential) | Sig Test : Green > Total; Red < Total Page 45



Q.7 And are you an Irish citizen, or not?

B&A 1234379 : Sunday Times/Behaviour & Attitudes Opinion Poll

Filter : All Irish Adults 18+ Total Gender Age Social Class Region Area
Male  Female -34 35-54 C2DE Lein-ster Mun-ster Conn/ Outside | Urban Rural
Ulster Dublin
Al Bl C1 D1 El H1 L1 M1 N1 01 P1

Base (WTD) 3,814 1,869 1,945 1,048 1,465 1,831 1,025 668 2,705 2,518 1,296
UNWTD 1,014 489 525 244 381 438 279 173 715 692 322
Yes 3,499 1,731 1,768 909 1,303 959 587 2,507 2,278 1,221
92% 93% 91% 87% 89% 94% 88% 93% 90% 94%
No 304 138 166 158 65 74 191 233 71
8% 7% 9% 11% 6% 11% 7% 9% 5%
Don't know (DO NOT READ 11 - 11 4 3 - 7 7 8 3
ouT) 0% - 1% 0% 0% - 1% 0% 0% 0%
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Q.7 And are you an Irish citizen, or not?

B&A 1234379 : Sunday Times/Behaviour & Attitudes Opinion Poll

Filter : All Irish Adults 18+ Total Future Party Support Q12 Likelihood Consitituency Seats

Fianna Fine Labour  Green Sinn Indepen Don't Would Would  Would Might/ Would | 5 Seats 4 Seats 3 Seats
Fail Gael Party Party Fein  dent/ Know/ | vote Defvote Prob might  not Vote
Other  Would vote not
not
Al Q1 R1 S1 T1 U1l \1 w1 X1 Y1 71 A2 B2 C2 D2 E2

Base (WTD) 3,814 423 504 119 87 916 343 1,423 3,015 2,423 591 192 407 1,475 1,754 585
UNWTD 1,014 118 148 37 27 239 94 351 823 683 140 49 96 409 463 142
Yes 3,499 173 251 1,323 1,626 550
92% 90% 62% 90% 93% 94%
No 304 19 148 124 31
8% 10% 10% 7% 5%
Don't know (DO NOT READ 11 - 7 3 3 4
ouT) 0% - 2% 0% 0% 1%

Table 12
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Q.7 And are you an Irish citizen, or not?

B&A 1234379 : Sunday Times/Behaviour & Attitudes Opinion Poll

Filter : All Irish Adults 18+ Total Party Support GE 2020
Fianna Fine Labour  Green Sinn Indepen Don't
Fail Gael Party Party Fein dent/ Know /
Other  Would
not
Al F2 G2 H2 12 12 K2 L2
Base (WTD) 3,814 564 649 159 79 820 269 1,273
UNWTD 1,014 157 181 46 25 214 81 310
Yes 3,499
92%
No 304
8%
Don’t know (DO NOT READ 11
ouT) 0%

Table 12

Behaviour & Attitudes (Private & Confidential) | Sig Test : Green > Total; Red < Total
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Q. Analysis of Sample

B&A 1234379 : Sunday Times/Behaviour & Attitudes Opinion Poll

Filter : All Irish Voters Total Gender Age Social Class Region Area
Weights : Weight 18+ ST Poll Male Female| -34 3554 55+ | ABC1 C2DE F | Dublin Lein- Mun- Conn/ Outside| Urban Rural
ster ster Ulster  Dublin
Al Bl C1 D1 El F1 G1 H1 11 J1 K1 L1 M1 N1 01 P1
Base (WTD) 3,506| 1,723 1,784 907 1,321 1,279| 1,565 1,713 229| 1,005 961 935 606 2,502| 2,294 1,212
UNWTD 943 457 486 212 347 384 501 413 29 275 251 259 158 668 640 303
Gender
Male 1,723 464 647 612 753 847 123 472 508 456 287 1,251 1,131 591
49% 51% 49% 48% 48% 49% 54% 47% 53% 49% 47% 50% 49% 49%
Female 1,784 443 674 667 812 866 106 533 453 479 319 1,251 1,163 621
51% 49% 51% 52% 52% 51% 46% 53% 47% 51% 53% 50% 51% 51%
Age
-34 907 464 443 263 289 202 153 644 656 250
26% 27% 25% 26% 30% 22% 25% 26% 29% 21%
35-54 1,321 647 674 399 365 357 199 922 854 467
38% 38%  38% 40% 38% 38% 33% 37% 37% 39%
55+ 1,279 612 667 342 307 377 253 936 784 495
36% 36% 37% 34% 32% 40% 42% 37% 34% 41%
Social Class
ABC1 1,565 753 812 420
45% 44% 46% 46%
C2DE 1,713 847 866 444 585
49% 49% 49% 49% 44%
F 229 123 106 43 58
7% 7% 6% 5% 4%
Region
Dublin 1,005 472 533 263 399 342 407
29% 27%  30% 29% 30% 27% 24%
Lein-ster 961 508 453 289 365 307 488
27% 29% 25% 32% 28% 24% 23% 29%
Mun-ster 935 456 479 202 357 377 346 539
27% 26% 27% 22% 27% 29% 22% 31%
Conn/Ulster 606 287 319 153 199 253 254 278
17% 17% 18% 17% 15% 20% 16% 16%
Area
Table 13 Behaviour & Attitudes (Private & Confidential) | Sig Test : Green > Total; Red < Total
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Q. Analysis of Sample

B&A 1234379 : Sunday Times/Behaviour & Attitudes Opinion Poll

Filter : All Irish Voters Total Gender Age Social Class Region Area
Weights : Weight 18+ ST Poll Male Female| -34 3554 55+ | ABCI C2DE  F | Dublin Lein- Mun- Conn/ Outside| Urban  Rural
ster ster Ulster  Dublin
Al Bl C1 D1 El F1 G1 H1 11 J1 K1 L1 M1 N1 01 P1
Base (WTD) 3,506| 1,723 1,784 907 1,321 1,279| 1,565 1,713 229| 1,005 961 935 606 2,502| 2,294 1,212
UNWTD 943 457 486 212 347 384 501 413 29 275 251 259 158 668 640 303
Urban 2,294 1,131 1,163 854 784 1,122
65% 66% 65% 65% 61% 65%
Rural 1,212 591 621 250 467 495 392 591
35% 34% 35% 28% 35% 39% 25% 35%
Marital Status
Single 1,072 534 538 579 87 337 273 276 186 735 761 312
31% 31% 30% 34% 38% 34% 28% 30% 31% 29% 33% 26%
Married 1,620 827 793 660 106 490 420 460 250 1,130/ 1,007 613
46% 48% 44% 39% 46% 49% 44% 49% 41% 45% 44% 51%
Cohabiting 410 226 184 233 6 67 142 99 103 343 285 125
12% 13% 10% 14% 3% 7% 15% 11% 17% 14% 12% 10%
Widowed 253 74 179 150 29 54 81 67 51 199 129 124
7% 4% 10% 9% 13% 5% 8% 7% 8% 8% 6% 10%
Seperated / Divorced 151 61 90 4 48 60 91 = 57 45 33 15 94 112 39
4% 4% 5% 0% 4% 4% 5% = 6% 5% 4% 3% 4% 5% 3%
Civil Partnership - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Adults
1 702 306 396 76 245 391 65 181 187 163 521 434 268
20% 18% 22% 8% 16% 23% 29% 18% 19% 17% 21% 19% 22%
2 1,795 917 878 369 859 851 86 490 469 531 306 1,306| 1,171 624
51% 53% 49% 41% 55% 50% 37% 49% 49% 57% 51% 52% 51% 51%
3 561 283 277 190 200 171 253 272 35 166 137 169 89 395 381 180
16% 16% 16% 21% 15% 13% 16% 16% 15% 16% 14% 18% 15% 16% 17% 15%
4 338 165 173 98 41 159 158 21 138 107 62 31 200 244 94
10% 10% 10% 7% 3% 10% 9% 9% 14% 11% 7% 5% 8% 11% 8%
5 75 18 57 42 30 3 31 33 11 12 48 10 5 63 42 32
2% 1% 3% 5% 2% 0% 2% 2% 5% 1% 5% 1% 1% 3% 2% 3%
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B&A 1234379 : Sunday Times/Behaviour & Attitudes Opinion Poll Mar Bar Nol 2023

Q. Analysis of Sample

Filter : All Irish Voters Total Gender Age Social Class Region Area
Weights : Weight 18+ ST Poll Male Female| -34 3554 55+ | ABC1 C2DE F | Dublin Lein- Mun- Conn/ Outside| Urban Rural
ster ster Ulster  Dublin
Al Bl C1 D1 El F1 Gl H1 I1 J1 K1 L1 M1 N1 o1 P1
Base (WTD) 3,506 1,723 1,784 907 1,321 1,279 1,565 1,713 229 1,005 961 935 606 2,502 2,294 1,212
UNWTD 943 457 486 212 347 384 501 413 29 275 251 259 158 668 640 303
6 21 21 - 19 - 2 11 - 11 7 11 - 4 15 11 11
1% 1% - 2% - 0% 1% - 5% 1% 1% - 1% 1% 0% 1%
7+ 15 11 3 11 4 - 7 7 - 11 4 - - 4 11 4
0% 1% 0% 1% 0% - 0% 0% - 1% 0% - - 0% 0% 0%
Don't Know - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Mean 2.27 2.31 2.23 2.89 2.22 1.89 2.32 2.22 2.38 2.41 2.38 2.17 2.02 2.22 2.30 2.21
Column significativity Al -Al -Al
Kids
0 2,419 1,212 1,207 596 1,003 1,236 181 646 630 440 1,773 1,569 850
69% 70% 68% 66% 64% 72% 79% 64% 66% 73% 71% 68% 70%
1 377 164 212 143 211 158 7 145 74 111 47 232 262 115
11% 10% 12% 16% 13% 9% 3% 14% 8% 12% 8% 9% 11% 9%
2 474 245 228 95 254 190 30 151 168 100 55 322 312 162
14% 14% 13% 10% 16% 11% 13% 15% 17% 11% 9% 13% 14% 13%
3 150 63 87 36 73 77 - 34 51 19 47 117 87 64
4% 4% 5% 4% 5% 4% - 3% 5% 2% 8% 5% 4% 5%
4 33 11 22 7 11 22 - 18 5 3 7 15 25 8
1% 1% 1% 1% 2% - 1% 1% - 2% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1%
5 45 24 21 30 16 = 10 25 11 6 30 = 10 39 35 11
1% 1% 1% 3% 1% - 1% 1% 5% 1% 3% - 2% 2% 2% 1%
6 6 - 6 - 6 - - 6 - 6 - - - - 6 -
0% - 0% - 0% - - 0% - 1% - - - - 0% -
7+ 2 2 - - - 2 2 - - - 2 - - 2 - 2
0% 0% - - - 0% 0% - - - 0% - - 0% - 0%
Don't Know - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Mean 0.62 0.60 0.65 0.68 1.11 0.08 0.67 0.59 0.53 0.68 0.78 0.41 0.62 0.60 0.63 0.61
Column significativity Al -Al -Al
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Q. Analysis of Sample

B&A 1234379 : Sunday Times/Behaviour & Attitudes Opinion Poll

Filter : All Irish Voters Total Gender Age Social Class Region Area
Weights : Weight 18+ ST Poll Male Female| -34 3554 55+ | ABCL C2DE  F | Dublin Lein- Mun- Conn/ Outside| Urban Rural
ster ster Ulster  Dublin
Al Bl C1 D1 E1l F1 G1 H1 I1 J1 K1 L1 M1 N1 o1 P1
Base (WTD) 3,506 1,723 1,784 907 1,321 1,279 1,565 1,713 229 1,005 961 935 606 2,502 2,294 1,212
UNWTD 943 457 486 212 347 384 501 413 29 275 251 259 158 668 640 303
Work
Working - Full Time (30+ hours 1,377 546 212 522 26 410 377 379 211 967 895 482
per week) 39% 31% 17% 30% 12%| 41%  39%  41%  35%  39%| 39%  40%
Working - Part Time (-29 hours 262 177 58 106 136 20 64 84 71 43 197 160 102
per week) 7% 5%  10% 7%  11% 5% 7% 8% 9% 6% 9% 8% 7% 8% 7% 8%
Self-Employed 143 105 38 6 69 68 51 7 26 47 44 26 116 47
4% 6% 2% 1% 5% 5% 3% 0% 3% 5% 5% 4% 5% 2%
Unemployed 35 19 16 18 = 17 3 32 - 7 11 10 7 28 31 4
1% 1% 1% 2% - 1% 0% 2% - 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0%
Home Duties 927 251 365 252 247 67 276 249 216 185 651 623 303
26% 15% 28% 20% 16% 29% 27% 26% 23% 31% 26% 27% 25%
Retired 704 398 31 298 386 21 205 169 198 133 499 507 197
20% 23% 17% 0% 2% 19% 23% 9% 20% 18% 21% 22% 20% 22% 16%
Student, not employed 52 27 25 = 3 31 10 11 16 18 18 = 36 31 21
1% 2% 1% - 0% 2% 1% 5% 2% 2% 2% - 1% 1% 2%
Student, working part-time 7 7 - 7 - - 7 - - 7 - - 7 - 7
0% 0% - 1% - - 0% - - 1% - - 0% - 1%
Internet Access
Yes - Broadband 2,916| 1,439 1,477 775 719 471
83% 84% 83% 81% 77% 78%
Yes - Other Connection 185 95 91 46 30
5% 5% 5% 5% 5%
No 405 189 216 141 127 104 372 213 192
12% 11% 12% 15% 14% 17% 15% 9% 16%
CWE
Yes 2,447 944 1,079 1,243 126 670 622 704 452 1,778 1,607 840
70% 71% 69% 73% 55% 67% 65% 75% 75% 71% 70% 69%
No 1,059 377 486 470 103 335 339 232 153 724 687 372
30% 29% 17% 31% 27% 45% 33% 35% 25% 25% 29% 30% 31%
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Q. Analysis of Sample

B&A 1234379 : Sunday Times/Behaviour & Attitudes Opinion Poll

Filter : All Irish Voters Total Gender Age Social Class Region Area
Weights : Weight 18+ ST Poll Male Female| -34 3554 55+ | ABC1 C2DE F | Dublin Lein- Mun- Conn/ Outside| Urban Rural
ster ster Ulster  Dublin
Al Bl C1 D1 El F1 Gl H1 11 J1 K1 L1 M1 N1 01 P1
Base (WTD) 3,506 1,723 1,784 907 1,321 1,279 1,565 1,713 229 1,005 961 935 606 2,502 2,294 1,212
UNWTD 943 457 486 212 347 384 501 413 29 275 251 259 158 668 640 303
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Q. Analysis of Sample

B&A 1234379 : Sunday Times/Behaviour & Attitudes Opinion Poll

Filter : All Irish Voters Total Future Party Support Q12 Likelihood Consitituency Seats
Weights : Weight 18+ ST Poll Fianna Fine Labour Green Sinn  Indepe Don't | Would Would Would Might/ Would |5 Seats 4 Seats 3 Seats
Fail Gael Party Party Fein ndent/ Know/ | vote Def Prob might not
Other Would vote vote not Vote
not
Al Q1 R1 S1 T1 Ul V1 w1 X1 Y1 Z1 A2 B2 C2 D2 E2
Base (WTD) 3,506 419 504 119 84 912 335  1,134] 2,995 2,417 577 175 242| 1,335 1,620 552
UNWTD 943 117 148 37 26 238 92 285 818 681 137 45 58 376 433 134
Gender
Male 1,723 178 282 58 47 178 466 1,522 1,211 311 57 118 653 794 275
49% 43% 56% 49% 55% 53% 41% 51% 50% 54% 32% 49% 49% 49% 50%
Female 1,784 241 222 61 38 398 156 1,473 1,206 267 124 682 826 276
51% 57% 44% 51% 45% 44% 47% 49% 50% 46% 51% 51% 51% 50%
Age
-34 907 62 64 18 25 286 96 355 685 457 73 309 472 126
26% 15% 13% 15% 30% 31% 29% 31% 23% 19% 30% 23% 29% 23%
35-54 1,321 87 177 26 45 147 414 1,173 971 60 509 611 201
38% 21% 35% 22% 53% 44% 36% 39% 40% 35% 36% 25% 38% 38% 36%
55+ 1,279 14 200 92 365, 1,138 990 148 18 108 518 537 224
36% 17% 22% 27% 32% 38% 41% 26% 10% 45% 39% 33% 41%
Social Class
ABC1 1,565 156 69 181 466 1,393 190 56 78 665 708 192
45% 37% 58% 54% 41% 47% 33% 32% 32% 50% 44% 35%
C2DE 1,713 228 149 50 139 566| 1,397 1,065 332 140 614 853 246
49% 54% 29% 42% 42% 50% 47% 44% 57% 58% 46% 53% 45%
F 229 36 56 - 15 102 205 150 56 - 24 56 59
7% 9% 11% = = 2% 4% 9% 7% 6% 10% = 10% 4% 4%
Region
Dublin 1,005 66 157 46 248 300 869 725 145 19 55
29% 16% 31% 39% 27% 26% 29% 30% 25% 11% 23%
Lein-ster 961 137 155 46 8 265 46 303 835 652 184 35 79
27% 33% 31% 39% 9% 29% 14% 27% 28% 27% 32% 20% 33%
Mun-ster 935 143 139 20 13 259 79 281 786 592 194 49
27% 34% 28% 17% 16% 28% 24% 25% 26% 24% 34% 20%
Conn/Ulster 606 73 52 6 7 139 79 250 504 449 55 35 59
17% 17% 10% 5% 8% 15% 24% 22% 17% 19% 9% 20% 24%
Area
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Q. Analysis of Sample

B&A 1234379 : Sunday Times/Behaviour & Attitudes Opinion Poll

Filter : All Irish Voters Total Future Party Support Q12 Likelihood Consitituency Seats
Weights : Weight 18+ ST Poll Fianna Fine Labour Green Sinn  Indepe Don't | Would Would Would Might/ Would |5 Seats 4 Seats 3 Seats
Fail Gael Party Party Fein ndent/ Know/ | vote Def Prob might not
Other Would vote vote not Vote
not
Al Q1 R1 S1 T1 Ul V1 w1 X1 Y1 Z1 A2 B2 C2 D2 E2
Base (WTD) 3,506 419 504 119 84 912 335 1,134 2,995 2,417 577 175 242 1,335 1,620 552
UNWTD 943 117 148 37 26 238 92 285 818 681 137 45 58 376 433 134
Urban 2,294 236 312 640 216 716/ 1,937 1,548 388 107 161 818
65% 56% 62% 70% 64% 63% 65% 64% 67% 61% 67% 61%
Rural 1,212 183 192 20 9 271 119 418 1,058 869 189 68 80 517
35% 44% 38% 17% 10% 30% 36% 37% 35% 36% 33% 39% 33% 39%
Marital Status
Single 1,072 76 125 24 21 290 123 413 838 628 210 63 101 341 580 152
31% 18% 25% 20% 25% 32% 37% 36% 28% 26% 36% 36% 42% 26% 36% 28%
Married 1,620 51 387 134 475| 1,468 1,222 245 64 72 652 683 285
46% 43% 42% 40% 42% 49% 51% 43% 36% 30% 49% 42% 52%
Cohabiting 410 17 4 145 49 136 336 250 86 35 31 166 186 59
12% 6% 6% 14% 4% 16% 15% 12% 11% 10% 15% 20% 13% 12% 11% 11%
Widowed 253 51 11 3 36 16 76 217 200 17 5 32 114 99 41
7% 10% 9% 3% 4% 5% 7% 7% 8% 3% 3% 13% 9% 6% 7%
Seperated / Divorced 151 19 15 - 53 13 34 136 117 19 9 6 63 73 15
4% 4% 13% - 6% 4% 3% 5% 5% 3% 5% 3% 5% 4% 3%
Civil Partnership - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Adults
1 702 98 132 21 8 170 49 224 589 542 47 18 67 289 299 114
20% 23% 26% 18% 9% 19% 15% 20% 20% 22% 8% 10% 28% 22% 18% 21%
2 1,795 223 273 64 54 483 191 507| 1,589 1,278 310 81 100 683 835 278
51% 53% 54% 54% 64% 53% 57% 45% 53% 53% 54% 46% 41% 51% 52% 50%
3 561 59 69 31 12 134 43 214 454 360 94 46 47 207 289 65
16% 14% 14% 26% 15% 15% 13% 19% 15% 15% 16% 26% 19% 16% 18% 12%
4 338 25 14 - 10 100 39 149 270 186 84 27 16 102 158 77
10% 6% 3% = 12% 11% 12% 13% 9% 8% 15% 15% 7% 8% 10% 14%
5 75 10 3 3 - 25 4 29 65 33 31 3 4 33 24 18
2% 2% 1% 3% - 3% 1% 3% 2% 1% 5% 2% 2% 3% 1% 3%
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Q. Analysis of Sample

B&A 1234379 : Sunday Times/Behaviour & Attitudes Opinion Poll

Filter : All Irish Voters Total Future Party Support Q12 Likelihood Consitituency Seats
Weights : Weight 18+ ST Poll Fianna Fine Labour Green Sinn  Indepe Don't | Would Would Would Might/ Would |5 Seats 4 Seats 3 Seats
Fail Gael Party Party Fein ndent/ Know/ | vote Def Prob might not
Other Would vote vote not Vote
not
Al Q1 R1 S1 T1 U1l Vi w1 X1 Y1 Z1 A2 B2 Cc2 D2 E2
Base (WTD) 3,506 419 504 119 84 912 335  1,134) 2995 2,417 577 175 242 1,335 1,620 552
UNWTD 943 117 148 37 26 238 92 285 818 681 137 45 58 376 433 134
6 21 - 13 - - = 9 = 21 11 11 - - 17 4 -
1% - 3% - - = 3% = 1% 0% 2% - - 1% 0% -
7+ 15 3 - - - - - 11 7 7 - - 7 4 11 -
0% 1% - - - - - 1% 0% 0% - - 3% 0% 1% -
Don't Know - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Mean 2.27 2.14 2.05 2.16 2.30 2.26 2.36 241 2.24 2.15 2.61 2.52 2.40 2.23 2.30 2.29
Column significativity -Al -Al Al
Kids
0 2,419 84 37 569 218 785| 2,088 1,714 374 95 191 900 1,090
69% 71% 44% 62% 65% 69% 70% 71% 65% 54% 79% 67% 67%
1 377 21 17 14 11 118 59 136 298 217 82 35 12 161 181 35
11% 5% 3% 12% 13% 13% 18% 12% 10% 9% 14% 20% 5% 12% 11% 6%
2 474 58 69 11 19 121 35 160 411 330 81 32 26 187 245 41
14% 14% 14% 9% 23% 13% 11% 14% 14% 14% 14% 18% 11% 14% 15% 7%
3 150 11 6 6 17 56 15 39 121 108 13 9 12 46 63 41
4% 3% 1% 5% 20% 6% 4% 3% 4% 4% 2% 5% 5% 3% 4% 8%
4 33 - 4 - - 14 5 10 27 19 8 - - 25 3 5
1% - 1% - - 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% - - 2% 0% 1%
5 45 = 11 4 - 27 - 4 41 21 20 4 - 13 32 =
1% = 2% 3% - 3% - 0% 1% 1% 3% 2% - 1% 2% =
6 6 - - - - 6 - - 6 6 - - - - 6 -
0% - - - - 1% - - 0% 0% - - - - 0% -
7+ 2 - - - - - 2 - 2 2 - - - 2 - -
0% - - - - - 1% - 0% 0% - - - 0% - -
Don't Know - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Mean 0.62 0.41 0.48 0.60 1.19 0.83 0.64 0.56 0.62 0.60 0.72 0.83 0.42 0.64 0.66 0.48
Column significativity -Al Al Al
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Q. Analysis of Sample

B&A 1234379 : Sunday Times/Behaviour & Attitudes Opinion Poll

Filter : All Irish Voters Total Future Party Support Q12 Likelihood Consitituency Seats
Weights : Weight 18+ ST Poll Fianna Fine Labour Green Sinn  Indepe Don't | Would Would Would Might/ Would |5 Seats 4 Seats 3 Seats
Fail Gael Party Party Fein ndent/ Know/ | vote Def Prob might not
Other Would vote vote not Vote
not
Al Q1 R1 S1 T1 Ul V1 w1 X1 Y1 Z1 A2 B2 c2 D2 E2
Base (WTD) 3,506 419 504 119 84 912 335 1,134| 2,995 2,417 577 175 242 1,335 1,620 552
UNWTD 943 117 148 37 26 238 92 285 818 681 137 45 58 376 433 134
Work
Working - Full Time (30+ hours 1,377 119 204 29 43 401 152 427 1,198 968 231 85 70 472 625
per week) 39% 28% 41% 25% 52% 44% 45% 38% 40% 40% 40% 49% 29% 35% 39%
Working - Part Time (-29 hours 262 16 24 14 9 76 17 106 204 157 47 24 25 124 104 34
per week) 7% 4% 5%  11%  11% 8% 5% 9% 7% 6% 8% 13%  11% 9% 6% 6%
Self-Employed 143 17 - 4 19 10 33 125 112 14 = 15 40 55 48
4% 4% - 4% 2% 3% 3% 4% 5% 2% = 6% 3% 3% 9%
Unemployed 35 - - - - 17 4 14 32 4 - 3 9 26 =
1% - - - - 2% 1% 1% 1% 0% - 1% 1% 2% -
Home Duties 927 109 66 23 15 276 81 358 740 585 59 83 331 488 108
26% 26% 13% 20% 17% 30% 24% 32% 25% 24% 27% 33% 34% 25% 30% 20%
Retired 704 14 109 61 166 644 579 65 8 46 326 298 81
20% 16% 12% 18% 15% 21% 24% 11% 4% 19% 24% 18% 15%
Student, not employed 52 4 = - - 7 11 31 44 7 - - 27 25 -
1% 1% - - - 1% 3% 3% 1% 0% - - 2% 2% -
Student, working part-time 7 - - - - 7 - - 7 7 - - - 7 - -
0% - - - - 1% - - 0% 0% - - - 1% - -
Internet Access
Yes - Broadband 2,916 307 98 786 893 2,533 2,024 509 132 174, 1,122 1,365 428
83% 73% 82% 86% 79% 85% 84% 88% 75% 72% 84% 84% 78%
Yes - Other Connection 185 27 8 = - 35 21 93 128 92 36 27 23 50 78 56
5% 7% 2% = - 4% 6% 8% 4% 4% 6% 15% 9% 4% 5% 10%
No 405 47 21 3 90 11 148 334 302 32 16 45 162 176 67
12% 9% 18% 3% 10% 3% 13% 11% 12% 6% 9% 19% 12% 11% 12%
CWE
Yes 2,447 309 95 55 658 221 695 2,121 1,763 359 93 172 925 1,143 380
70% 74% 80% 65% 72% 66% 61% 71% 73% 62% 53% 71% 69% 71% 69%
No 1,059 110 90 23 29 254 114 874 655 219 69 410 477 172
30% 26% 18% 20% 35% 28% 34% 29% 27% 38% 29% 31% 29% 31%
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Q. Analysis of Sample

B&A 1234379 : Sunday Times/Behaviour & Attitudes Opinion Poll

Filter : All Irish Voters Total Future Party Support Q12 Likelihood Consitituency Seats
Weights : Weight 18+ ST Poll Fianna Fine Labour Green Sinn  Indepe Don't | Would Would Would Might/ Would |5 Seats 4 Seats 3 Seats
Fail Gael Party Party Fein ndent/ Know/ | vote Def Prob might not
Other Would vote vote not Vote
not
Al Q1 R1 S1 T1 U1l Vi wi X1 Y1 Z1 A2 B2 Cc2 D2 E2
Base (WTD) 3,506 419 504 119 84 912 335  1,134) 2,995 2417 577 175 242 1,335 1,620 552
UNWTD 943 117 148 37 26 238 92 285 818 681 137 45 58 376 433 134
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Q. Analysis of Sample

B&A 1234379 : Sunday Times/Behaviour & Attitudes Opinion Poll

Filter : All Irish Voters Total Party Support GE 2020
Weights : Weight 18+ ST Poll Fianna Fine Labour Green Sinn  Indepe Don't
Fail Gael Party Party Fein ndent/ Know /
Other Would
not
Al F2 G2 H2 12 J2 K2 L2
Base (WTD) 3,506 564 646 159 76 820 269 972
UNWTD 943 157 180 46 24 214 81 241
Gender
Male 1,723 244 332 83 41 456 144 422
49% 43% 51% 52% 54% 56% 54% 43%
Female 1,784 321 314 76 35 364 125 549
51% 57% 49% 48% 46% 44% 46% 57%
Age
-34 907 33 69 33 20 205 64
26% 6% 11% 21% 27% 25% 24%
35-54 1,321 175 248 38 36 105 291
38% 31% 38% 24% 48% 39% 30%
55+ 1,279 19 188 101 197
36% 26% 23% 37% 20%
Social Class
ABC1 1,565 207 84 138 428
45% 37% 53% 51% 44%
C2DE 1,713 294 173 65 124 519
49% 52% 27% 41% 46% 53%
F 229 63 11 7 24
7% 11% 7% - 2% 3% 2%
Region
Dublin 1,005 77 193 54 213 88 324
29% 14% 30% 34% 26% 33% 33%
Lein-ster 961 185 196 61 11 240 22 245
27% 33% 30% 39% 15% 29% 8% 25%
Mun-ster 935 192 159 34 6 203 98 242
27% 34% 25% 22% 9% 25% 37% 25%
Conn/Ulster 606 109 98 9 3 164 61 160
17% 19% 15% 6% 4% 20% 23% 17%
Area
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Q. Analysis of Sample

B&A 1234379 : Sunday Times/Behaviour & Attitudes Opinion Poll

Filter : All Irish Voters Total Party Support GE 2020
Weights : Weight 18+ ST Poll Fianna Fine Labour Green Sinn  Indepe Don't
Fail Gael Party Party Fein ndent/ Know /
Other Would
not
Al F2 G2 H2 12 J2 K2 L2
Base (WTD) 3,506 564 646 159 76 820 269 972
UNWTD 943 157 180 46 24 214 81 241
Urban 2,294 290 363 122
65% 51% 56% 76%
Rural 1,212 38
35% 24%
Marital Status
Single 1,072 93 156 46 13 217 90
31% 16% 24% 29% 17% 26% 33%
Married 1,620 306 87 379 120 317
46% 54% 55% 46% 45% 33%
Cohabiting 410 56 44 7 4 137 28 135
12% 10% 7% 4% 5% 17% 10% 14%
Widowed 253 70 8 3 43 16 32
7% 11% 5% 3% 5% 6% 3%
Seperated / Divorced 151 29 18 11 4 44 16 29
4% 5% 3% 7% 5% 5% 6% 3%
Civil Partnership - - - - - - - -
Adults
1 702 145 157 22 9 158 38 173
20% 26% 24% 14% 12% 19% 14% 18%
2 1,795 275 346 81 49 461 149 435
51% 49% 54% 51% 64% 56% 55% 45%
3 561 101 92 34 16 110 43 165
16% 18% 14% 21% 21% 13% 16% 17%
4 338 28 35 11 2 65 29
10% 5% 5% 7% 3% 8% 11%
5 75 16 = 11 - 25 3 20
2% 3% - 7% - 3% 1% 2%
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Q. Analysis of Sample

B&A 1234379 : Sunday Times/Behaviour & Attitudes Opinion Poll

Filter : All Irish Voters Total Party Support GE 2020
Weights : Weight 18+ ST Poll Fianna Fine Labour Green Sinn  Indepe Don't
Fail Gael Party Party Fein ndent/ Know /
Other Would
not
Al F2 G2 H2 12 J2 K2 L2
Base (WTD) 3,506 564 646 159 76 820 269 972
UNWTD 943 157 180 46 24 214 81 241
6 21 - 13 - - = 9 =
1% - 2% - - - 3% =
7+ 15 - 3 - - - - 11
0% - 1% - - - - 1%
Don't Know - - - - - - - -
Mean 2.27 2.11 2.11 2.41 2.15 2.19 2.39 2.49
Column significativity -Al Al
Kids
0 2,419 128 35 456 194 670
69% 80% 46% 56% 72% 69%
1 377 40 35 12 5 118 39 128
11% 7% 5% 8% 6% 14% 15% 13%
2 474 78 85 10 30 122
14% 14% 13% 6% 11% 13%
3 150 10 12 10 3 25
4% 2% 2% 6% 1% 3%
4 33 = 4 - - 10
1% - 1% - - 2% - 1%
5 45 = 11 - - 18 - 16
1% - 2% - - 2% - 2%
6 6 - - - - 6 - -
0% - - - - 1% - -
7+ 2 - - - - - 2 -
0% - - - - - 1% -
Don't Know - - - - - - - -
Mean 0.62 0.40 0.48 0.38 1.10 0.99 0.48 0.59
Column significativity -Al Al Al
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Q. Analysis of Sample

B&A 1234379 : Sunday Times/Behaviour & Attitudes Opinion Poll

Mar Bar Nol 2023

Filter : All Irish Voters Total Party Support GE 2020
Weights : Weight 18+ ST Poll Fianna Fine Labour Green Sinn  Indepe Don't
Fail Gael Party Party Fein ndent/ Know /
Other Would
not
Al F2 G2 H2 12 ]2 K2 L2
Base (WTD) 3,506 564 646 159 76 820 269 972
UNWTD 943 157 180 46 24 214 81 241
Work
Working - Full Time (30+ hours 1,377 173 258 45 42 355 347
per week) 39%| 31% 40%  29%  55% @ 43% 36%
Working - Part Time (-29 hours 262 52 42 13 6 55 6 88
per week) 7% 9% 7% 8% 8% 7% 2% 9%
Self-Employed 143 27 = 6 17 = 14
4% 5% - 8% 2% - 1%
Unemployed 35 4 = - - = 4 27
1% 1% - - - - 1% 3%
Home Duties 927 121 96 37 13 43
26% 21% 15% 23% 18% 16%
Retired 704 171 9 103 60 110
20% 26% 11% 13% 22% 11%
Student, not employed 52 = = - - 4 -
1% = = - - 0% -
Student, working part-time 7 - - - - 7 - -
0% - - - - 1% - -
Internet Access
Yes - Broadband 2,916 413 542 131 704 228 821
83% 73% 84% 82% 86% 85% 85%
Yes - Other Connection 185 38 21 10 - 35 27 53
5% 7% 3% 6% - 4% 10% 5%
No 405 82 18 - 81 14 97
12% 13% 11% = 10% 5% 10%
CWE
Yes 2,447 433 121 42 609
70% 77% 76% 55% 74%
No 1,059 131 149 38 34 211
30% 23% 23% 24% 45% 26%
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Q. Analysis of Sample

B&A 1234379 : Sunday Times/Behaviour & Attitudes Opinion Poll

Filter : All Irish Voters Total Party Support GE 2020
Weights : Weight 18+ ST Poll Fianna  Fine Green  Sinn  Indepe Don't
Fail Gael Party Fein ndent/ Know /
Other Would
not
Al F2 G2 J2 K2 L2
Base (WTD) 3,506 564 646 76 820 269 972
UNWTD 943 157 180 24 214 81 241
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B&A J234379 : Sunday Times/Behaviour & Attitudes Opinion Poll Mar Bar Nol 2023

Q. Analysis of Sample

Filter : All Irish Adults 18+ Total Gender Age Social Class Region Area
Weights : Weight 18+ ST Poll Male Female| -34 3554 55+ | ABCI C2DE  F | Dublin Lein- Mun- Conn/ Outside| Urban  Rural
ster ster Ulster  Dublin
Al Bl C1 D1 El F1 G1 H1 11 J1 K1 L1 M1 N1 01 P1
Base (WTD) 3,814 1,869 1,945| 1,048 1,465 1,301 1,754 1,831 229| 1,109 1,012 1,025 668 2,705| 2,518 1,296
UNWTD 1,014 489 525 244 381 389 547 438 29 299 263 279 173 715 692 322
Gender
Male 1,869 526 718 625 845 901 123 518 541 498 311 1,350| 1,239 629
49% 50% 49% 48% 48% 49% 54% 47% 53% 49% 47% 50% 49% 49%
Female 1,945 522 747 676 909 930 106 591 471 526 357 1,355| 1,279 666
51% 50% 51% 52% 52% 51% 46% 53% 47% 51% 53% 50% 51% 51%
Age
-34 1,048 526 522 312 323 235 178 736 768 280
27% 28% 27% 28% 32% 23% 27% 27% 31% 22%
35-54 1,465 718 747 449 382 397 237 1,016 952 513
38% 38% 38% 40% 38% 39% 35% 38% 38% 40%
55+ 1,301 625 676 348 307 393 253 953 798 503
34% 33% 35% 31% 30% 38% 38% 35% 32% 39%
Social Class
ABC1 1,754 845 909 514
46% 45% 47% 49%
C2DE 1,831 901 930 492
48% 48% 48% 47%
F 229 123 106 43
6% 7% 5% 4%
Region
Dublin 1,109 518 591 312 449 348
29% 28% 30% 30% 31% 27%
Lein-ster 1,012 541 471 323 382 307
27% 29% 24% 31% 26% 24%
Mun-ster 1,025 498 526 235 397 393
27% 27% 27% 22% 27% 30%
Conn/Ulster 668 311 357 178 237 253
18% 17% 18% 17% 16% 19%
Area
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Q. Analysis of Sample

B&A 1234379 : Sunday Times/Behaviour & Attitudes Opinion Poll

Filter : All Irish Adults 18+ Total Gender Age Social Class Region Area
Weights : Weight 18+ ST Poll Male Female| -34 3554 55+ | ABCI C2DE  F | Dublin Lein- Mun- Conn/ Outside| Urban  Rural
ster ster Ulster  Dublin
Al Bl C1 D1 El F1 G1 H1 11 J1 K1 L1 M1 N1 01 P1
Base (WTD) 3,814 1,869 1,945| 1,048 1,465 1,301 1,754 1,831 229| 1,109 1,012 1,025 668 2,705| 2,518 1,296
UNWTD 1,014 489 525 244 381 389 547 438 29 299 263 279 173 715 692 322
Urban 2,518 1,239 1,279 952 798 1,197
66% 66% 66% 65% 61% 65%
Rural 1,296 629 666 280 513 503 433 634
34% 34% 34% 27% 35% 39% 25% 35%
Marital Status
Single 1,153 584 569 621 87 360 299 298 196 793 810 343
30% 31% 29% 34% 38% 32% 29% 29% 29% 29% 32% 26%
Married 1,784 906 878 712 106 556 440 514 275 1,229 1,144 640
47% 48%  45% 39% 46% 50% 44% 50% 41% 45% 45% 49%
Cohabiting 456 243 213 247 6 83 146 103 373 314 142
12% 13% 11% 13% 3% 7% 14% 10% 14% 12% 11%
Widowed 253 74 179 150 29 54 81 67 199 129 124
7% 4% 9% 8% 13% 5% 8% 7% 8% 7% 5% 10%
Seperated / Divorced 167 61 107 4 55 67 101 = 57 45 43 22 111 120 47
4% 3% 5% 0% 4% 4% 5% - 5% 4% 4% 3% 4% 5% 4%
Civil Partnership - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Adults
1 721 306 415 85 255 401 65 186 197 168 170 535 444 277
19% 16% 21% 8% 15% 22% 29% 17% 19% 16% 26% 20% 18% 21%
2 2,014, 1,016 998 457 1,004 925 86 568 498 594 354 1,446| 1,342 672
53% 54% 51% 44% 57% 51% 37% 51% 49% 58% 53% 53% 53% 52%
3 573 293 280 194 203 176 260 278 35 174 137 173 89 399 393 180
15% 16% 14% 19% 14% 14% 15% 15% 15% 16% 14% 17% 13% 15% 16% 14%
4 373 185 188 110 41 171 180 21 148 107 74 45 225 260 113
10% 10% 10% 8% 3% 10% 10% 9% 13% 11% 7% 7% 8% 10% 9%
5 83 26 57 50 30 3 39 33 11 12 10 5 71 50 32
2% 1% 3% 5% 2% 0% 2% 2% 5% 1% 1% 1% 3% 2% 2%
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Q. Analysis of Sample

B&A 1234379 : Sunday Times/Behaviour & Attitudes Opinion Poll

Filter : All Irish Adults 18+ Total Gender Age Social Class Region Area
Weights : Weight 18+ ST Poll Male Female| -34 3554 55+ | ABC1 C2DE F | Dublin Lein- Mun- Conn/ Outside| Urban Rural
ster ster Ulster  Dublin
Al Bl C1 D1 El F1 Gl H1 I1 J1 K1 L1 M1 N1 o1 P1
Base (WTD) 3,814 1,869 1,945 1,048 1,465 1,301 1,754 1,831 229 1,109 1,012 1,025 668 2,705 2,518 1,296
UNWTD 1,014 489 525 244 381 389 547 438 29 299 263 279 173 715 692 322
6 25 25 - 19 4 2 14 - 11 7 14 - 4 18 14 11
1% 1% - 2% 0% 0% 1% - 5% 1% 1% - 1% 1% 1% 1%
7+ 25 18 8 22 4 - 12 14 - 15 4 7 - 10 15 10
1% 1% 0% 2% 0% - 1% 1% - 1% 0% 1% - 0% 1% 1%
Don't Know - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Mean 2.29 2.35 2.24 2.89 2.22 1.89 2.34 2.24 2.38 2.42 2.39 2.21 2.06 2.24 2.32 2.25
Column significativity Al -Al -Al
Kids
0 2,558 1,284 1,274 1,085 1,292 181 692 661 744 461 1,867 1,663 896
67% 69% 65% 62% 71% 79% 62% 65% 73% 69% 69% 66% 69%
1 437 187 250 254 175 7 171 86 122 59 267 310 127
11% 10% 13% 15% 10% 3% 15% 9% 12% 9% 10% 12% 10%
2 549 288 261 309 209 30 180 176 117 76 369 369 180
14% 15% 13% 18% 11% 13% 16% 17% 11% 11% 14% 15% 14%
3 175 72 103 82 93 = 38 51 39 47 137 104 71
5% 4% 5% 5% 5% = 3% 5% 4% 7% 5% 4% 6%
4 41 11 30 11 30 - 18 5 3 15 24 33 8
1% 1% 2% 1% 2% - 1% 2% - 2% 1% 0% 2% 1% 1% 1%
5 45 24 21 30 16 = 10 25 11 6 30 = 10 39 35 11
1% 1% 1% 3% 1% - 1% 1% 5% 1% 3% - 1% 1% 1% 1%
6 6 - 6 - 6 - - 6 - 6 - - - - 6 -
0% - 0% - 0% - - 0% - 1% - - - - 0% -
7+ 2 2 - - - 2 2 - - - 2 - - 2 - 2
0% 0% - - - 0% 0% - - - 0% - - 0% - 0%
Don't Know - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Mean 0.66 0.62 0.69 0.71 1.13 0.08 0.70 0.63 0.53 0.70 0.77 0.47 0.69 0.64 0.67 0.62
Column significativity Al -Al -Al
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B&A J234379 : Sunday Times/Behaviour & Attitudes Opinion Poll Mar Bar Nol 2023

Q. Analysis of Sample

Filter : All Irish Adults 18+ Total Gender Age Social Class Region Area
Weights : Weight 18+ ST Poll Male Female| -34 3554 55+ | ABCI C2DE  F | Dublin Lein- Mun- Conn/ Outside| Urban  Rural
ster ster Ulster  Dublin
Al Bl C1 D1 El F1 G1 H1 11 J1 K1 L1 M1 N1 01 P1
Base (WTD) 3,814 1,869 1,945| 1,048 1,465 1,301 1,754 1,831 229| 1,109 1,012 1,025 668 2,705| 2,518 1,296
UNWTD 1,014 489 525 244 381 389 547 438 29 299 263 279 173 715 692 322
Work
Working - Full Time (30+ hours 1,531 615 212 558 26 483 406 409 233 1,049, 1,033 499
per week) 40% 32% 16% 30% 12%| 44%  40%  40%  35%  39%| 41%  39%
Working - Part Time (-29 hours 293 195 63 117 156 20 74 87 76 56 219 185 108
per week) 8% 5% 10% 7% 11% 5% 7% 9% 9% 7% 9% 7% 8% 8% 7% 8%
Self-Employed 156 114 42 10 78 68 65 7 31 47 48 31 126 52
4% 6% 2% 1% 5% 5% 4% 0% 3% 5% 5% 5% 5% 2%
Unemployed 35 19 16 18 = 17 3 32 - 7 11 10 7 28 31 4
1% 1% 1% 2% = 1% 0% 2% - 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0%
Home Duties 1,015 281 399 260 288 67 288 262 257 207 726 665 350
27% 15% 27% 20% 16% 29% 26% 26% 25% 31% 27% 26% 27%
Retired 713 406 31 298 394 21 211 169 200 133 502 516 197
19% 22% 16% 0% 2% 17% 22% 9% 19% 17% 20% 20% 19% 20% 15%
Student, not employed 64 27 37 = 3 36 17 11 16 23 25 = 48 38 26
2% 1% 2% = 0% 2% 1% 5% 1% 2% 2% = 2% 1% 2%
Student, working part-time 7 7 - 7 - - 7 - - 7 - - 7 - 7
0% 0% - 0% - - 0% - - 1% - - 0% - 1%
Internet Access
Yes - Broadband 3,207| 1,577 1,630 813 808 530
84% 84% 84% 80% 79% 79%
Yes - Other Connection 185 95 91 46 30
5% 5% 5% 5% 5%
No 422 197 224 153 127 108
11% 11% 12% 15% 12% 16%
CWE
Yes 2,646 1,056 1,209 1,312 126 745 653 755 493
69% 72% 69% 72% 55% 67% 65% 74% 74%
No 1,168 409 545 519 103 364 359 270 175
31% 28% 17% 31% 28% 45% 33% 35% 26% 26%
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Q. Analysis of Sample

B&A 1234379 : Sunday Times/Behaviour & Attitudes Opinion Poll

Filter : All Irish Adults 18+ Total Gender Age Social Class Region Area
Weights : Weight 18+ ST Poll Male Female| -34 3554 55+ | ABC1 C2DE F | Dublin Lein- Mun- Conn/ Outside| Urban Rural
ster ster Ulster  Dublin
Al Bl C1 D1 El F1 Gl H1 11 J1 K1 L1 M1 N1 01 P1
Base (WTD) 3,814 1,869 1,945 1,048 1,465 1,301 1,754 1,831 229 1,109 1,012 1,025 668 2,705 2,518 1,296
UNWTD 1,014 489 525 244 381 389 547 438 29 299 263 279 173 715 692 322
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Q. Analysis of Sample

B&A 1234379 : Sunday Times/Behaviour & Attitudes Opinion Poll

Filter : All Irish Adults 18+ Total Future Party Support Q12 Likelihood Consitituency Seats
Weights : Weight 18+ ST Poll Fianna Fine Labour Green Sinn  Indepe Don't | Would Would Would Might/ Would |5 Seats 4 Seats 3 Seats
Fail Gael Party Party Fein ndent/ Know/ | vote Def Prob might not
Other Would vote vote not Vote
not
Al Q1 R1 S1 T1 Ul V1 w1 X1 Y1 Z1 A2 B2 c2 D2 E2
Base (WTD) 3,814 423 504 119 87 916 343 1,423 3,015 2,423 591 192 407 1,475 1,754 585
UNWTD 1,014 118 148 37 27 239 94 351 823 683 140 49 96 409 463 142
Gender
Male 1,869 182 282 58 47 178 605 1,531 1,211 320 74 196 720 869 280
49% 43% 56% 49% 53% 52% 42% 51% 50% 54% 38% 48% 49% 50% 48%
Female 1,945 241 222 61 41 398 165 1,483 1,212 271 118 211 755 885 305
51% 57% 44% 51% 47% 43% 48% 49% 50% 46% 62% 52% 51% 50% 52%
Age
-34 1,048 66 64 18 25 290 100 688 457 138 372 540 135
27% 16% 13% 15% 29% 32% 29% 23% 19% 34% 25% 31% 23%
35-54 1,465 87 177 26 48 151 550 1,183 976 206 71 150 580 664 221
38% 21% 35% 22% 55% 44% 39% 39% 40% 35% 37% 37% 39% 38% 38%
55+ 1,301 14 200 92 388 1,143 153 18 120 523 549 229
34% 16% 22% 27% 27% 38% 26% 9% 29% 35% 31% 39%
Social Class
ABC1 1,754 156 69 185 645 1,407 1,209 198 74 173 754 792 209
46% 37% 58% 54% 45% 47% 50% 34% 38% 43% 51% 45% 36%
C2DE 1,831 231 149 50 143 676 1,402 1,065 119 211 665 902 263
48% 55% 29% 42% 42% 48% 47% 44% 62% 52% 45% 51% 45%
F 229 36 56 - 15 102 205 150 - 24 56 59
6% 8% 11% - - 2% 4% 7% 7% 6% 9% - 6% 4% 3%
Region
Dublin 1,109 66 157 46 248 397 882 728 155 23 97
29% 15% 31% 39% 27% 28% 29% 30% 26% 12% 24%
Lein-ster 1,012 141 155 46 8 269 46 346 839 652 188 38 100
27% 33% 31% 39% 9% 29% 13% 24% 28% 27% 32% 20% 24%
Mun-ster 1,025 143 139 20 13 259 83 367 786 592 194 122
27% 34% 28% 17% 15% 28% 24% 26% 26% 24% 33% 30%
Conn/Ulster 668 73 52 6 7 139 79 312 506 452 55 40 88
18% 17% 10% 5% 8% 15% 23% 22% 17% 19% 9% 21% 22%
Area
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Q. Analysis of Sample

B&A 1234379 : Sunday Times/Behaviour & Attitudes Opinion Poll

Filter : All Irish Adults 18+ Total Future Party Support Q12 Likelihood Consitituency Seats
Weights : Weight 18+ ST Poll Fianna Fine Labour Green Sinn  Indepe Don't | Would Would Would Might/ Would |5 Seats 4 Seats 3 Seats
Fail Gael Party Party Fein ndent/ Know/ | vote Def Prob might not
Other Would vote vote not Vote
not
Al Q1 R1 S1 T1 Ul V1 w1 X1 Y1 Z1 A2 B2 C2 D2 E2
Base (WTD) 3,814 423 504 119 87 916 343 1,423| 3,015 2,423 591 192 407, 1,475 1,754 585
UNWTD 1,014 118 148 37 27 239 94 351 823 683 140 49 96 409 463 142
Urban 2,518 236 312 644 224 925 1,954 1,551 402 115 274 914
66% 56% 62% 70% 65% 65% 65% 64% 68% 60% 67% 62%
Rural 1,296 192 20 9 271 119 498, 1,061 872 189 77 134 561
34% 38% 17% 10% 30% 35% 35% 35% 36% 32% 40% 33% 38%
Marital Status
Single 1,153 80 125 24 21 294 123 486 842 628 214 72 142 373 157
30% 19% 25% 20% 24% 32% 36% 34% 28% 26% 36% 38% 35% 25% 27%
Married 1,784 276 51 387 142 628 1,481 1,225 255 72 169 729 752 304
47% 55% 43% 42% 41% 44% 49% 51% 43% 37% 41% 49% 43% 52%
Cohabiting 456 26 33 17 4 145 49 182 339 252 86 35 47 190 202 64
12% 6% 6% 14% 4% 16% 14% 13% 11% 10% 15% 18% 12% 13% 12% 11%
Widowed 253 51 11 3 36 16 76 217 200 17 5 32 114 99 41
7% 10% 9% 3% 4% 5% 5% 7% 8% 3% 2% 8% 8% 6% 7%
Seperated / Divorced 167 18 19 15 - 53 13 50 136 117 19 9 18 70 78 20
4% 4% 4% 13% - 6% 4% 4% 5% 5% 3% 5% 4% 5% 4% 3%
Civil Partnership - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Adults
1 721 98 132 21 8 170 49 243 589 542 47 18 72 299 304 119
19% 23% 26% 18% 9% 19% 14% 17% 20% 22% 8% 9% 18% 20% 17% 20%
2 2,014 227 273 64 54 483 199 714, 1,596 1,281 315 89 226 782 931 301
53% 54% 54% 54% 62% 53% 58% 50% 53% 53% 53% 46% 56% 53% 53% 51%
3 573 59 69 31 15 134 43 223 463 363 100 50 47 213 296 65
15% 14% 14% 26% 18% 15% 12% 16% 15% 15% 17% 26% 12% 14% 17% 11%
4 373 25 14 - 10 100 39 184 270 186 84 32 41 120 170 83
10% 6% 3% = 12% 11% 11% 13% 9% 8% 14% 17% 10% 8% 10% 14%
5 83 10 3 3 - 29 4 33 69 33 35 3 4 37 27 18
2% 2% 1% 3% - 3% 1% 2% 2% 1% 6% 2% 1% 3% 2% 3%
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Q. Analysis of Sample

B&A 1234379 : Sunday Times/Behaviour & Attitudes Opinion Poll

Filter : All Irish Adults 18+ Total Future Party Support Q12 Likelihood Consitituency Seats
Weights : Weight 18+ ST Poll Fianna Fine Labour Green Sinn  Indepe Don't | Would Would Would Might/ Would |5 Seats 4 Seats 3 Seats
Fail Gael Party Party Fein ndent/ Know/ | vote Def Prob might not
Other Would vote vote not Vote
not
Al Q1 R1 S1 T1 U1l Vi w1 X1 Y1 Z1 A2 B2 Cc2 D2 E2
Base (WTD) 3,814 423 504 119 87 916 343 1,423) 3,015 2,423 591 192 407, 1,475 1,754 585
UNWTD 1,014 118 148 37 27 239 94 351 823 683 140 49 96 409 463 142
6 25 - 13 - - = 9 4 21 11 11 - 4 21 4 -
1% - 3% - - = 3% 0% 1% 0% 2% - 1% 1% 0% -
7+ 25 3 - - - = - 22 7 7 - - 14 4 22 -
1% 1% - - - = - 2% 0% 0% - - 3% 0% 1% -
Don't Know - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Mean 2.29 2.14 2.05 2.16 2.32 2.27 2.35 243 2.25 2.15 2.62 2.55 2.46 2.25 2.33 2.28
Column significativity -Al -Al Al
Kids
0 2,558 84 37 569 218 921 2,088 1,714 374 108 278 956 1,157
67% 71% 42% 62% 63% 65% 69% 71% 63% 56% 68% 65% 66%
1 437 21 17 14 14 122 59 189 308 222 86 35 34 203 200 35
11% 5% 3% 12% 16% 13% 17% 13% 10% 9% 14% 18% 8% 14% 11% 6%
2 549 58 69 11 19 121 43 226 421 330 91 36 59 213 285 50
14% 14% 14% 9% 22% 13% 13% 16% 14% 14% 15% 19% 14% 14% 16% 9%
3 175 11 6 6 17 56 15 64 121 108 13 9 33 55 71 49
5% 3% 1% 5% 20% 6% 4% 5% 4% 4% 2% 5% 8% 4% 4% 8%
4 41 - 4 - - 14 5 18 27 19 8 - 4 33 3 5
1% - 1% - - 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% - 1% 2% 0% 1%
5 45 = 11 4 - 27 - 4 41 21 20 4 - 13 32 =
1% = 2% 3% - 3% - 0% 1% 1% 3% 2% - 1% 2% =
6 6 - - - - 6 - - 6 6 - - - - 6 -
0% - - - - 1% - - 0% 0% - - - - 0% -
7+ 2 - - - - - 2 - 2 2 - - - 2 - -
0% - - - - - 1% - 0% 0% - - - 0% - -
Don't Know - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Mean 0.66 0.41 0.48 0.60 1.19 0.83 0.67 0.65 0.62 0.60 0.74 0.80 0.65 0.69 0.68 0.52
Column significativity -Al Al
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Q. Analysis of Sample

B&A 1234379 : Sunday Times/Behaviour & Attitudes Opinion Poll

Filter : All Irish Adults 18+ Total Future Party Support Q12 Likelihood Consitituency Seats
Weights : Weight 18+ ST Poll Fianna Fine Labour Green Sinn  Indepe Don't | Would Would Would Might/ Would |5 Seats 4 Seats 3 Seats
Fail Gael Party Party Fein ndent/ Know/ | vote Def Prob might not
Other Would vote vote not Vote
not
Al Q1 R1 S1 T1 Ul V1 w1 X1 Y1 Z1 A2 B2 C2 D2 E2
Base (WTD) 3,814 423 504 119 87 916 343 1,423 3,015 2,423 591 192 407 1,475 1,754 585
UNWTD 1,014 118 148 37 27 239 94 351 823 683 140 49 96 409 463 142
Work
Working - Full Time (30+ hours 1,531 123 204 29 46 405 160 563| 1,213 973 239 93 154 535 708
per week) 40% 29% 41% 25% 53% 44% 47% 40% 40% 40% 40% 48% 38% 36% 40%
Working - Part Time (-29 hours 293 16 24 14 9 76 17 138 204 157 47 28 37 140 118 34
per week) 8% 4% 5% 11% 10% 8% 5% 10% 7% 6% 8% 14% 9% 10% 7% 6%
Self-Employed 156 - 4 19 10 46 125 112 14 = 24 45 59
4% - 4% 2% 3% 3% 4% 5% 2% - 6% 3% 3%
Unemployed 35 - - - - 17 4 14 32 4 - 3 9 26 =
1% - - - - 2% 1% 1% 1% 0% - 1% 1% 1% =
Home Duties 1,015 109 66 23 15 276 81 446 740 585 64 128 375 511 129
27% 26% 13% 20% 17% 30% 23% 31% 25% 24% 26% 33% 31% 25% 29% 22%
Retired 713 14 109 61 175 649 8 49 331 300 81
19% 16% 12% 18% 12% 22% 4% 12% 22% 17% 14%
Student, not employed 64 - 7 11 42 44 - 12 32 31 =
2% - 1% 3% 3% 1% - 3% 2% 2% =
Student, working part-time 7 - - - - 7 - - 7 - - 7 - -
0% - - - - 1% - - 0% 0% - - - 0% - -
Internet Access
Yes - Broadband 3,207 307 448 98 790 1,169| 2,552 2,029 523 149 335| 1,246 1,499 462
84% 72% 89% 82% 86% 82% 85% 84% 88% 77% 82% 84% 85% 79%
Yes - Other Connection 185 27 8 = - 35 21 93 128 92 36 27 23 50 78 56
5% 6% 2% = - 4% 6% 7% 4% 4% 6% 14% 6% 3% 4% 10%
No 422 47 21 3 90 11 160 334 302 32 16 50 178 176 67
11% 9% 18% 3% 10% 3% 11% 11% 12% 5% 8% 12% 12% 10% 11%
CWE
Yes 2,646 313 95 55 658 226 886 2,134 1,765 369 104 270| 1,014 1,236 396
69% 74% 80% 63% 72% 66% 62% 71% 73% 62% 54% 66% 69% 70% 68%
No 1,168 110 90 23 32 258 117 880 658 223 137 461 517 189
31% 26% 18% 20% 37% 28% 34% 29% 27% 38% 34% 31% 30% 32%
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Q. Analysis of Sample

B&A 1234379 : Sunday Times/Behaviour & Attitudes Opinion Poll

Filter : All Irish Adults 18+ Total Future Party Support Q12 Likelihood Consitituency Seats
Weights : Weight 18+ ST Poll Fianna Fine Labour Green Sinn  Indepe Don't | Would Would Would Might/ Would |5 Seats 4 Seats 3 Seats
Fail Gael Party Party Fein ndent/ Know/ | vote Def Prob might not
Other Would vote vote not Vote
not
Al Q1 R1 S1 T1 U1l Vi wi X1 Y1 Z1 A2 B2 Cc2 D2 E2
Base (WTD) 3,814 423 504 119 87 916 343 1,423| 3,015 2423 591 192 407, 1,475 1,754 585
UNWTD 1,014 118 148 37 27 239 94 351 823 683 140 49 96 409 463 142
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Q. Analysis of Sample

B&A 1234379 : Sunday Times/Behaviour & Attitudes Opinion Poll

Filter : All Irish Adults 18+ Total Party Support GE 2020
Weights : Weight 18+ ST Poll Fianna Fine Labour Green Sinn  Indepe Don't
Fail Gael Party  Party Fein ndent/ Know /
Other Would
not
Al F2 G2 H2 12 J2 K2 L2
Base (WTD) 3,814 564 649 159 79 820 269 1,273
UNWTD 1,014 157 181 46 25 214 81 310
Gender
Male 1,869 244 332 83 41 456 144 569
49% 43% 51% 52% 52% 56% 54% 45%
Female 1,945 321 317 76 38 364 125 705
51% 57% 49% 48% 48% 44% 46% 55%
Age
-34 1,048 33 69 33 20 205 64
27% 6% 11% 21% 26% 25% 24%
35-54 1,465 175 250 38 39 105 429
38% 31% 39% 24% 50% 39% 34%
55+ 1,301 19 188 101 220
34% 25% 23% 37% 17%
Social Class
ABC1 1,754 207 84 138 612
46% 37% 53% 51% 48%
C2DE 1,831 294 65 124 637
48% 52% 27% 41% 46% 50%
F 229 11 7 24
6% 7% - 2% 3% 2%
Region
Dublin 1,109 77 193 54 213 88 425
29% 14% 30% 34% 26% 33% 33%
Lein-ster 1,012 185 196 61 240 22 296
27% 33% 30% 39% 14% 29% 8% 23%
Mun-ster 1,025 192 159 34 6 203 98 332
27% 34% 25% 22% 8% 25% 37% 26%
Conn/Ulster 668 109 101 9 3 164 61 220
18% 19% 16% 6% 3% 20% 23% 17%
Area
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Q. Analysis of Sample

B&A 1234379 : Sunday Times/Behaviour & Attitudes Opinion Poll

Filter : All Irish Adults 18+ Total Party Support GE 2020
Weights : Weight 18+ ST Poll Fianna Fine Labour Green Sinn  Indepe Don't
Fail Gael Party Party Fein ndent/ Know /
Other Would
not
Al F2 G2 H2 12 12 K2 L2
Base (WTD) 3,814 564 649 159 79 820 269 1,273
UNWTD 1,014 157 181 46 25 214 81 310
Urban 2,518 290 363 122
66% 51% 56% 76%
Rural 1,296 38
34% 24%
Marital Status
Single 1,153 93 156 46 13 217 90
30% 16% 24% 29% 16% 26% 33%
Married 1,784 306 87 379 120 478
47% 54% 55% 46% 45% 38%
Cohabiting 456 56 46 7 4 137 28 179
12% 10% 7% 4% 5% 17% 10% 14%
Widowed 253 70 8 3 43 16 32
7% 11% 5% 3% 5% 6% 3%
Seperated / Divorced 167 29 18 11 4 44 16 46
4% 5% 3% 7% 5% 5% 6% 4%
Civil Partnership - - - - - - - -
Adults
1 721 145 157 22 9 158 38 192
19% 26% 24% 14% 11% 19% 14% 15%
2 2,014 275 349 81 49 461 149 651
53% 49% 54% 51% 62% 56% 55% 51%
3 573 101 92 34 19 110 43 174
15% 18% 14% 21% 24% 13% 16% 14%
4 373 28 35 11 2 65 29
10% 5% 5% 7% 3% 8% 11%
5 83 16 - 11 - 25 3 28
2% 3% = 7% - 3% 1% 2%
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Q. Analysis of Sample

B&A 1234379 : Sunday Times/Behaviour & Attitudes Opinion Poll

Filter : All Irish Adults 18+ Total Party Support GE 2020
Weights : Weight 18+ ST Poll Fianna Fine Labour Green Sinn  Indepe Don't
Fail Gael Party Party Fein ndent/ Know /
Other Would
not
Al F2 G2 H2 12 J2 K2 L2
Base (WTD) 3,814 564 649 159 79 820 269 1,273
UNWTD 1,014 157 181 46 25 214 81 310
6 25 - 13 - - - 9 4
1% - 2% - - - 3% 0%
7+ 25 - 3 - - - - 22
1% - 1% - - - - 2%
Don't Know - - - - - - - -
Mean 2.29 2.11 2.11 2.41 2.18 2.19 2.39 2.50
Column significativity -Al -Al Al
Kids
0 2,558 35 456 194 810
67% 44% 56% 72% 64%
1 437 40 38 12 8 118 39 182
11% 7% 6% 8% 10% 14% 15% 14%
2 549 78 85 10 30 197
14% 14% 13% 6% 11% 15%
3 175 10 12 10 3 50
5% 2% 2% 6% 1% 4%
4 41 - 4 - - 18
1% - 1% - - 2% - 1%
5 45 = 11 - - 18 - 16
1% - 2% - - 2% - 1%
6 6 - - - - 6 - -
0% - - - - 1% - -
7+ 2 - - - - - 2 -
0% - - - - - 1% -
Don't Know - - - - - - - -
Mean 0.66 0.40 0.48 0.38 1.10 0.99 0.48 0.69
Column significativity -Al -Al -Al Al Al
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Q. Analysis of Sample

B&A 1234379 : Sunday Times/Behaviour & Attitudes Opinion Poll

Filter : All Irish Adults 18+ Total Party Support GE 2020
Weights : Weight 18+ ST Poll Fianna Fine Labour Green Sinn  Indepe Don't
Fail Gael Party Party Fein ndent/ Know /
Other Would
not
Al F2 G2 H2 12 ]2 K2 L2
Base (WTD) 3,814 564 649 159 79 820 269 1,273
UNWTD 1,014 157 181 46 25 214 81 310
Work
Working - Full Time (30+ hours 1,531 173 261 45 45 355 496
per week) 40%| 31% 40% 29% 57%  43% 39%
Working - Part Time (-29 hours 293 52 42 13 6 55 6 119
per week) 8% 9% 7% 8% 7% 7% 2% 9%
Self-Employed 156 27 = 6 17 = 28
4% 5% - 8% 2% - 2%
Unemployed 35 4 = - - = 4 27
1% 1% - - - - 1% 2%
Home Duties 1,015 121 96 37 13 43
27% 21% 15% 23% 17% 16%
Retired 713 9 103 60 119
19% 11% 13% 22% 9%
Student, not employed 64 = = - - 4 -
2% - - - - 0% -
Student, working part-time 7 - - - - 7 - -
0% - - - - 1% - -
Internet Access
Yes - Broadband 3,207 413 545 131 704 228 1,107
84% 73% 84% 82% 86% 85% 87%
Yes - Other Connection 185 38 21 10 - 35 27 53
5% 7% 3% 6% - 4% 10% 4%
No 422 82 18 = 81 14 113
11% 13% 11% = 10% 5% 9%
CWE
Yes 2,646 121 42 609
69% 76% 53% 74%
No 1,168 131 149 38 37 211 56
31% 23% 23% 24% 47% 26% 21%
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Q. Analysis of Sample

B&A 1234379 : Sunday Times/Behaviour & Attitudes Opinion Poll

Filter : All Irish Adults 18+ Total Party Support GE 2020
Weights : Weight 18+ ST Poll Fianna  Fine Green  Sinn  Indepe Don't
Fail Gael Party Fein ndent/ Know /
Other Would
not
Al F2 G2 J2 K2 L2
Base (WTD) 3,814 564 649 79 820 269 1,273
UNWTD 1,014 157 181 25 214 81 310
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